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An application under Article 226
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Of the Classification list ;

Cause Title:
Chandra Pratihar
111111 Petitioner
VERSUS
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

....... Respondents.
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I1.

HI.

POINTS OF LAW INVOLVED

Whether the concerned respondent municipal authorities
ought not to have created a situation where the petitioner
being the Assistant Project Officer of the said municipality i8
debarred from continuing her said job without any rhyme or
reason?

Whether the concerned respondent authorities should have
taken due and concrete steps to ensure the petitioners’
service as the Assistant Project Officer is continued without
any interruption?

Whether the concerned respondent authorities should have
acted in a fair manner in handling the said issue of the
petitioner?

Whether the petitioner should not have been illegally
removed from the post of full time Assistant Project Officer of
the Arambagh Municipality when there exist no proceeding
and/or punishment against the petitioner for the said job
done as the same is not permissible under the referred
memorandums issued by the Government of West Bengal
from time to time and as such the said removal is absolutely
illegal and de-hors the provisions of the said
memorandums?

For that the State Government was also well aware about
the security of the tenure and appropriate emoluments of
those casual workers as such the Government had decided
and also given effect time to time monetary benefit "to
contractual employees like that of the petitioner. However
considering the above concept as well as service status of
the contractual employees like that of the petitioner, of
municipalities and corporations of West Bengal, thé
Department of Finance, Govt. of West Bengal issued a Govt.
Order being No. 2966-F (P) dated 23 April 2010 which the
petitioner was deprived of the advantages thereto.



DISTRICT: HOOGHLY

~ IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION

(APPELLATE SIDE)

W.P. No.2€8F 2 of 2017

In the matter of :
An application under Article 226

of the Constitution of India;

And
In the matter of :
A Writ in the nature of
Mandamus and/or Certiorari
and/or Prohibition and any
other further writ or writs and

order or orders

And
In the matter of:
Illegality Committed by the
Authorities of Arambagh

Municipality  debarring the



petitioner from carrying on with
her regular job of An Assistant
Project Officer in the said

Municipality.
And

In the matter of:
Chandra Pratihar
daughter of  Radharaman
Pratihar resident of Village, Pbst
Office and Police Station-
Arambagh, District-Hooghly,
Pin-712601

...... Petitioner

-Versus-

1. The State of West Bengal,
Service through the Secretaryi,
department of Municipal ané
Urban ‘ Development,
Government of West Bengal,
having office at  Writer's

Building, Kolkata-700001.




2. The Arambagh Municipality,
service through the Chairman
having office at Post Office and
Police Station- Arambag,

District- Hooghly, Pin-712601.

3. The Office of the Board of
Councilors, Arambagh
Municipality, Post Office and
Police Station- Arambagh,

District- Hooghly, Pin-712601.

4, The Chairman, Arambagh
Municipality, Post Office and
Police Station-  Arambagh,

District- Hooghly, Pin-712601.

o, The Mission Director, West
Bengal State Urban Livelihood
Mission and Director, State
Urban Development Agency

(SUDA) having office at Tlgus



To

Bhavan’ HC Block, Sector-3,
Salt Lake City, Kolkata- 700106;

....Respondents

The Hon'ble Jyotirmay Bhattacharya, Acting Chief Justice and His

Companion Justices of the said Hon’ble Court.

The humble petition on behalf of

the petitioner abovenamed -

Most Respectfully Sheweth :

i#

Your petitioner states that the petitioner is a Law abiding
and peace loving citizen of India and resides at the address

as mentioned in the cause title of the instant Application.

Your petitioner states that the petitioner was appointed as a
‘Community Orgahizer’ of the Arambagh Municipality under
the program of Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rojgar Yojna

(SJSRY) presently known as National Urban Livelihopid

Mission (NULM), a project of the Central Government, in th

year 1999. Since December, 2008 the petitioner has been

engaged as a Town Project Officer of Arambagh Municipalit):r,

H

nomenclature of which has changed from a Town Projecf,t
l

Officer to Assistant Project Officer on an from the day the
|



SJSRY scheme was restructure as NULM and till date the
petitioner has been working continuously in the said post

with utmost satisfaction of the respondent authorities.

Photocopies of the engagement letters and restructure

scheme are annexed hereto and marked with the letter

{(P/ 1”.

Your petitioner states that since the said posté of
Community Organizer- Town Project Officer- Assistant
Project Officer was a contractual post from its inception and
it is continued to be so, the petitioner was given subsequent

extensions of the said initial contract.

Your petitioner states that the petitioner has been engaged
as a TPO and subsequently as an APO and have been
directed to take part in several programs referred to as
orientation programs with the State Urban Development
Agency for obtaining due and proper training from time to
time. Letters regarding such reference of participation in
those programs are of utmost importance to that of the

petitioner.



Photocopy of the letter dated 13.07.2016 and 15.07.2016 are

annexed herewith and marked with the letter “P-2”.

Your petitioner states that the State Government was aiso
well aware about the security of the tenure and appropriate
emoluments of those casual wo'rkers, as such the
Government had decided and also given effect from time to
time monetary benefit to contractual empidyees like that of
the petitioner. However, considering the above concept as
well as service status of the contractual employees like that
of the petitioner, of municipalities and corporations of West
Bengal, the Department of Finance, Government of'_West
Bengal issued a Government Order being No.2966-F(P) dated
23rd April 2010 to increase the wages of the contractual
employees amongst others who are engaged and serving the
concern offices for long period. According to the said circular
the contractual employees were given with a mim‘mu?n
security in their services by fixing the age of retirement at 60
years and thereby would receive a final honorarium of Rs.

1,00,000/- at the time of such retirement.

Photocopy of the G.O. dated 237 April 2010 is annexed

herewith and marked with the letter “P/3".



Your petitioner states that such Government Circular was
substantiated By two subsequent notifications one dated
25.02.2011 being No. 113/MA/O/C-9/2A-13/2010 and the
second dated 31.03.2011 being No. 145/MA/Q/C-9/2A-
13/2010. These notifications specifically suggests that no
new appointments in the posts of Town Project Officer will be
made until further orders and it was fﬁrther notified that the
existing incumbents holding the posts who were engaged as
per Government Orders issued from the department from
time to time, will continue in their posts until further orders

with various other guidelines.

Photocopies of the notifications dated 25.02.2011 and

31.03.2011 are annexed herewith and marked with the letter

“P/4” collectively.

Your petitioner states by a subsequent Memorandum being
No. 9008-F (P} dated 16.09.2011 the Finance Department to
the Government of West Bengal had laid down several

subsequent benefits to a casual/daily rated/contractual

workers like that of the petitioner.

The photocopy of the said mémorandum being No. 9008 F
(P) dated 16.09.2011 is annexed herewith and marked with

the letter “P/5”.
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Your petitioner states that by a subsequent Memorandum
being No. 4011-F (P} dated 20.05.2013 the Government of
West Bengal had enhanced the remuneration of
Casual/daily rated/contractual workers like that of the

petitioner.

The photocopy of the Memorandum being No.4011-F (P)

dated 20.05.2013 is annexed herewith and marked with the

letter “P/6”.

Your petitioner states that by a latest Memorandum beihg
No.1107-F (P) dated 25.02.2016 the Government of West
Bengal had set forth enhancement of remuneration of
casual/daily rated/contractual workers like that of the
petitioner. It is pertinent to mention here that the petitioner
is entitled to benefits of all the above referred Memorandum

issued by the Government of West Bengal as welfare state.

The photocopy of the Memorandum dated 25.02.2016. is

annexed herewith and marked with the letter “P/7".

Your petitioner states that by Memorandum dated 0‘1.03§16
issued by State Urban Development Agency in respect of

enhancement of consolidated monthly honorarium it flas
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been categorically held that the Assistant Project Officer who
were engaged under the erstwhile SJSRY Scheme would
continue there function under the NULM Scheme and as
such contentions of the respondent authorities in removing
the petitioner from said post of Assistant Project Officer is
nothing but an act of disrespect to the several

Memorandums issued by Government of West Bengal and

other authorities.

Photocopy of the Memorandum dated 01.03.2016 is annexed

hereto and marked with the letter “P/8”

Your petitioner states that the petitioner since her induction
as a Community Organizer of the said Municipality in the
year 1999 and subsequently as an Assistant Project Officer
has been carrying on with her relentless job of organizing
the downtrodden people residing under the said municipality
by taking various projects of the Central Government to the
doorsteps of the have-nots with utmost satisfaction of her
superiors and the beneficiaries and in doing so has been
bestowed with various recommendations by the said

municipality.
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14.
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Your petitioner states that the petitioner is otherwise well
equipped with the nuances of the job of the Assistant Project
Officer as the petitioner have opted for various courses prior

to her being engaged as the Assistant Project Officer of the

said municipality.

Your petitioner states that the petitioner had started with a
meager honorarium of Rs.2,000/- (Two thousand) per month
in the year 1999 and thereafter, by the efflux of time fhe
petitioner have been paid with a monthly honorarium of
Rs.15,000/- (fifteen thousand) as an admissible honorarium
of the Assistant Project Officer under the National Urban

Livelihoods Mission is Rs.15,000/- (fifteen thousand).

The petitioner craves leave to produce the monthly

honorarium certificates at the time of hearing.

Your petitioner states that surprisingly a show cause not@ce
dated 12.09.2016 was served on: the petitioner issued by t.he
Executive Officer of the Aramb:agh Municipality for being
absent from office on 12.09.20:16 which was subsequently
replied by the petitioner through her letter dated 15.09.2016

with a copy marked to SUDA. Be it mentioned that such



15.

16.

11

absence of the petitioher was duly intimated to the

Chairman by the petitioner before hand.

Photocopy of the show cause letter and reply thereto are

annexed herewith and marked with the letter “P/34&”.

Your petitioner states that the Honorarium of the petitioner
as an Assistant Project Officer was not enhanced as per
office memorandum as such the petitioner had written to the
Chairman of Respondent Municipality by way of letter dated
05.10.2016 and to the association dated 11.03.2017 after
which and upon due consideration of the same the
respondent Municipality have enhanced the honorarium of

the petitioner to its proper worth.

Photocopy of the letter dated 05.10.2016 and 11.03.2017 are

annexed herewith and marked with the letter “P/10”.

Your petitioner states that a certificate dated 09.03.2017
issued by the Chairman Arambagh Municipality speaks for
itself about the continuing work that the petitioner has been
rendering as an Assistant Project Officer of the Respondent
Municipality uninterruptedly and without any break in

service.
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Photocopy of the letter dated 09.03.2017 is annexed

herewith and marked with the letter “P/18".

Your petitioner states that after the initial show cause letter
dated 12.09.2016, the petitioner was further issued with a
show cause letter dated 10.03.2017 on the score  of
negligence in the duty which was subsequently replied by
the letter dated 16.03.2017. It may not be out of place to
mention that the initial reference of show cause had not
percolated into any proceeding whatsoever against the
petitioner which speaks about disproval of the alleged
incidents and the subsequent letter of show cause has also
not resulted into any proceeding as the honorarium’ of &e

petitioner has been paid even after such incidents.

Photocopy of the letters dated 10.03.2017 and 16.03.2017

are annexed herewith and marked with the letter “P/ e A2

Your petitioner states that by a letter dated 21.03.2017
issued by the Executive Officer Arambagh; Municipality, :the
petitioner was requested to submit all the relevant files, note
sheets, etc. relating to NULM, SBM and ODF from her table

to the said officer and was further requested to hand over
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20.
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the computer installed at her table, which the petitioner as a

prudent employee acceded to such request and had handed

over all such itenaries on 22.03.2017.

Photocopy of the letter dated 21.03.2017 is annexed

herewith and marked with the letter “P/13".

Your petitioner states that all on a sudden from the month
of June, 2017 the honorarium due and accruable to the
petitioner as an APO was not paid to her and for reason best
known to the authorities such payment has not being made
since then although funds for the petitioner under the head

remuneration has been released by SUDA.

Photocopy of the said fund being released by SUDA is

annexed hereto and marked with the letter “P/18".

Your petitioner states that the petitioner had made series of
representations to the Chairman, Arambagh Municipality
seeking redressal of her grievances of non receipt of her
honorarium and to have security at her work place which

has not been answered till date and as such no steps has

been taken by Municipal Authorities.
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Photocopy of the representations dated 07.07.2017,
17.07.2017 and 05.08.2017 are annexed herewith and

marked with the letter “P/ 1§ collectively.

Your petitioner states that since August, 2017 the atrocities
of the Municipal Authorities had increased to a higher level,
when the petitioner was unfortunately stopped from her
signature in the attendance sheet which is subsequent to
the non payment of her remuneration. Tﬁe petitioner having
no other alternative left, wrote to the chairman of the
respondent municipality on 21.09.2017 seeking payment of
remuneration as well as recording of attendance, which has
not been answered till date. It is pertinent to mention here
that there has been no proceeding whatsoever against the
petitioner and no termination of its kind that had occasioned

against the petitioner from her post of APO.

Photocopy of the letter is annexed herewith and marked with

the letter “P/17%".

Your petitioner states that as per the revised guideline of
SUDA a performance appraisal report has to be filed with the

said agency which calls for several rectifications although in
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consonance to said Memorandum the petitioner came to
learn that such a report has been forwarded and/or filed by
the Executing Officer, Arambagh Municipality signing for the
ChMm, stating some negative asperéion against the
petitioner which is de-hors the extant scheme of things as,
reports of such a nature has to be filed by an incumbent
“thorough his/her hand unto his immediate hierarchy which
would devolve ultimately to SUDA. Here in this case no such
report was called for from the petitioner by the Municipality
at any point of time and therefore all such remarks made on
the allegation report does not have any to stand. The board
of councilors had not taken any steps against the petitioner
but it is only the Chairman and the Executive Officer who

had reported against the petitioner.

It the respondent municipal authorities who had
allotted additional work to the petitioner other than her
requisite job of ‘an APO such additional work in SBM, ODF
etc. has been bestoed to the petitioner by the said municipal
authorities which would be evident from the show cause
letter issued to the petitioner by the said authorities. It is an

unfortunate affair that the petitioner is being subjected to
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such operation at the hands of the municipal authorities for
allegedly not performing her job of an APO under the NULM
Scheme, when it was the said municipal authorities wwho had
given additional tasks to the petitioner of being in-charge in
several other additional jobs which speaks about -the
expertise of the petitioner in many other fields other than
being an APO of the said municipality but, the acts of the
respondents authorities in making certain remarks agai'nst

the petitioner is an absolute dichotomy to say the least.

Photocopy of the said report dated 02.06.2017 is annexed

hereto and marked with the letter “P/ #8147 ;

Your petitioner states that the illegal wrath of the
respondent Municipality had finally came down on the
petitioner when in the month of November, 2017 the existing
chair and desk of the petitioner at the Municipality was
removed, leaving the petitioner in a state of absolute
quandary. Although, the petitioner had been rendering her
service to the Municipality and to the people at large as an
APO even after her remuneration been illegally withheld, but
the acts and deeds of Municipalities in exploiting the

petitioner in not allowing her to continue in her post of APO
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is highly detrimental to say the least moreso, when there

exist no termination letter against the petitioner.

It is one of such case where an employee like that of
the petitioner has been harassed to its ultimate limit for
rendering her job of an APO of the said municipality and
also for her relentless continued performance under the
NULM (formerly SJSRY)scheme for the past 18 years. The
petitioner on the score of her performance had been living
upto the expectation of her employer for passed long years
and has maintained her own livelihood out of such job but
mental agony that the petitioner has faced during the last
few months was absolutely unexpected and uncalled for
when, the petitioner has all such qualifications of rendering
her service to the society as an APO. The petitioner is facing
great difficulty in maintaining her family since the petitioner
is not being paid with her remuneration since May, 2017
and also not been allowed to continue with her job of an APO
since November, 2017
Your petitioner states that the petitioner was appointed as a

Community Organizer in the year 1999 by the Arambagh

Municipality and was subsequently re-employed as Town
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Project Officer in the year 2008 under the SJSRY Scheme
which has changed its nomehcléture to NULM and
consequent thereto the designation of the petitioner had alsc
changed to Assistant Project Officer. The petitioner has
carried on with her job of Assistant Project Officer under the
NULM Scheme, but unfortunately to the best knowledge of
the respondent Municipality the honorarium of the petitioner
was stopped since June, 2017 ahd the petitioner was
debarred from putting her signature in that attendant sheet
since August, 2017 followed by teking away her chair and
desk from the office in the month of November, 2017. Such
an act on the part of the Municipal Authorities is absolutely
uncalled for since their has been no proceedings ard /or
punishment that has been invoked in respect of -the
petitioner by the said Municipality but surely on the score of
arbitrariness, the petitioner has been forced to disc:ontinuc
her job as an APO although, several notifications .and
memorandums of the State of West Bengal give rights to the
petitioner and such other employees under the state to get
the benefit of the welfare activities of a state thoroufghly
approved by the ;:abihet. As such, the action activities oé the

) respondent- Municipality against the petitioner in force;fully
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III.
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debarring her from continuing her said job as APO is
absolutely bad and perverse in the eye of law when there is a

clear violation of Article 14 of the Constitution of India.

Your petitioner being aggrieved and dissatisfied with the
action on the part of the respondents concerned begs to
move the instant application under Article 226 of the

Constitution of India on the following amongst other:-
GROUNDS

For that the concerned respondent municipal authorities
ought not to have created a situation where the petitioner
being the Assistant Project Officer of the said municipality is

debarred from continuing her said job without any rhyme or

reason.

For that the concerned respondent authorities should have
taken due and concrete steps to ensure the petitioners’

service as the Assistant Project Officer is continued without
any interruption.
For that the concerned respondent authorities should have

acted in a fair manner in handling the said issue of the

petitioner.
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VI.
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For that the petitioner should not have been illegally
removed from the post of full time Assistant Project Officer of
the Arambagh Municipality when there exist no proceeding
and/or punishment against the petitioner for the said job
done as the same is not permissible under the referred
memorandums issued by the Government of West Bengal
from time to time and as such the said removal is absolutely

illegal and de-hors the provisions of the said memorandums.

For that the State Government was also well aware about
the security of the tenure and appropriate emoluments of
those casual workers as such the Government had decided
and also given effect time to time monetary benefit to
contractual employees like that of the petitioner. However
considering the above concept as well as service statu.'s of
the contractual employees like that of the petitioner, of
municipalities and corporations of West Bengal, the
Department of Finance, Govt. of West Bengal issued a Govt.
Order being No. 2966-F (P) dated 23 April 2010 which the

petitioner was deprived of the advantages thereto.

For that the respondent municipal authorities should not
have taken any steps, illegally debarring the petitioner from

carrying on with her job of an APO of the said municipality
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IX.
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as there has been no departmental proceedings against the
petitioner as she has been carrying on with her said job
since 1999 with utmost satisfaction of the employer and also
such illegal removal is not liable to be undertaken as the
previous Govt. order of the State being No0.2966-F (P) dated
23 April 2010, No. 113/MA/O/C-9/2A-13/2010 dated
25.02.2016 and No. 145/MA/O/C-9/2A-13/2010 dated

31.03.2011.

For that the inaction of the concerned respondent
authorities is highly illegal, unconstitutional arbitrary and

violation of all principal of natural justice and fair play.

For that the petitioner was appointed as & Community
Organizer in the year 1999 by the Arambagh Municipality
and was subsequently re-employed as Town Project Officer
in the year 2008 under the SJSRY Scheme which has
changed its nomenclature to NULM and consequent thereto

the designation of the petitioner had also changed to

Assistant Project Officer.

For that the petitioner has carried on with her job of
Assistant Project Officer under the NULM Scheme, but

unfortunately to the best knowledge of the respondent
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Municipality the honorarium of the petitioner was stopped
since June, 2017 and the petitioner was debarred from
putting her signature in that attendant sheet since August,
0017 followed by taking away her chair and desk from the

office in the month of November, 2017.

For that such an act of removal of the petitioner on the part
of the Municipal Authorities is absolutely uncalled for since
their has been no proceedings and /or punishment that has
been invoked in respect of the petitioner by the said
Municipality but surely on the score of arbitrariness, the
petitioner has been forced to discontinue her job as an APO
although, several notifications and memorandums of the
state of West Bengal give rights to the petitioner and such
other employees under the state to get the benefit of the
welfare activities of a state thoroughly approved by the
cabinet. As such, the action activities of the respondent
Municipality against the petitioner in forcefully debarring
her from continuing her said job as APO is absolutely(bad
and perverse in the eye of law when there is a clear violaftion

i

of Article 14 of the Constitution of India.
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For that by Memorandum dated 01.03.16 issued by State
Urban Development Agency in respect of enhancement of
consolidated monthly honorarium it has been categorically
held that the Assistant Project Officer who were engaged
under the erstwhile SJSRY Scheme would continue there
function under the NULM Scheme and as such contentions
of the respondent authorities in removing the petitioner from
said post of Assistant Project Officer is nothing but an act of
disrespect to the several Memorandums issued by

Government of West Bengal and other authorities.

For that the petitioner in no manner seeks to have
permanent status in said municipality but only seeks to
have the benefits of the respective Memorandums issued by
Government of West Bengal in respect of all contractual/
casual/Daily rated workers who are working more than 10
years without any break the condition which the petitioner
does fulfills and as such seeks leave under rule 26 of the

writ rules of the appellate side of the Hon’ble Court.

For that concerned respendent authorities should have
taken into consideration the representations served on the

authorities by the petitioner.
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28.

29,

30.

Your petitioner states that the records of the instant case are
lying outside the ordinary original jurisdiction of the Hon'ble

Court.

Your petitioner humbly submits that there is no other
remedy available to it and the prayers as made herein, if

allowed shall redress the petitioner’s grievances effectively.

Your petitioner submits that the petitioner had made several
representations to the concerned authorities without any

results and as such any further demand for justice would be

an empty formality.

Your Petitioner states that due to paucity of time some facts
may not have been incorporated and your petitioner craves
leave to file supplementary affidavit and your petitioner
further crave leave to produce and refer to relevant papers/

documents at the time of hearing by way of filing a

supplementary affidavit.

That this application is made bona fide and in the interest of
justice.
In the circumstances the

petitioner most humbly prays

for the following orders:-
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a) The petitioners craves
leave before the Honble Court
for dispensation of service of
notice upon the respondents
under Rule 26 of the appellate
side writ rules and move the
instant application ex-parte for

the ends of justice.

b) A writ in the nature of
mandamus directing the
respondents to act strictly in

accordance with law;

c) A writ in the nature of
mandamus directing the
respondent authorities their
men, agents and subordinates
to allow the petitioner to carry
on with her job of an Assistant
Project Officer of Arambagh
Municipality without any

hindrances;
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d) A writ in the nature of
mandamus directing the
respondent authorities  their
men, agents g0d éubordinétes
to disburse the honorarium due
and payable to the petitioner
and continue péying ‘the
honorarium for the subsequent

months without any stoppage;

e) A writ in the nature of
mandamus | directing the
respondent :authoritieéa their
men, agents and subordinates
to henceforth disburse the
Honorarium of the Assisfant
Project Ofﬁger to the petitipne;
to the tune of Rs.l.S,O(i)O/-

(fifteen thousand) per month;

1) A writ in the nature of

mandamus + directing * | the

respondent authorities their men,
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agents and subordinates to
disburse the benefits of a full
time Assistant Project Officer by
implementing the Government
orders of the State being
Memorandum No 2966- F (P)
dated 23/04/2010, a
Memorandum being No. 113/
MA/0O/ C-9/2A-13/2010 dated
25.02.2011, a memorandum
being No.15145/ MA/O/C-9/2A-
13/2010 dated 31.03.11, a
Memorandum being No.9008-F(P)
dated 16.09.11, a Memorandum
being N6.40 11-F(P) dated
20.05.2013, a memor_andum
being No.1107-F(P) dated
25.02.2016 and a memorandum

dated 0103.2016;

g A writ in the nature of

mandamus directing the
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concerned respondents
authorities to consider the

representations already made on

her behalf ;
h) A writ in the nature of
certiorari directing the

respondents to produce = all
relevant records Dbefore the
Hon™wle Court for  proper

adjudication;

i) Rule NISI in terms of

prayers (a) to (h) above.

i) An ad-interim order do
issue directing the respondent
municipality to let the petitioner
continue as full time Assistant
Project Officer of the A;‘a.mbagh
Municipality till the disposal of

the instant writ application.
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k) Such other or further
order or orders as your
Lordships may deem fit and

proper.

And the petitioner as in duty bound shall ever pray.
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AFFIDAVIT

I, Chandra Pratihar, daughter of Radharaman Pratihar, aged
about- 44 years, by faith ~ Hindu, by profession - service, resident
of Village, Post Office and Police Station- Arambagh, District-
Hooghly, Pin-712601, do hereby solemnly affirm and say as

follows:

1. That I am the petitioner in the instant case and well

acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the present case.

2.  That the statements made in paragraphs 1, 3, 17, 12, 23,
are true to my knowledge and those made

in paragraphsﬁ 4,_/14—1@ By 92 el are

based on information derived from the records of the relevant

case/papers which I verily belief to be true and rest are my

respectful submissions before this Hon’ble Court.

)
5 1
Prepared in my office The Deponent is known to me

Fs

Advocate Clerk to Mr. ' , (/P

a%cate j /Zf

Solemnly affirm before me on

this ay of Novernber, 2017.
e =4

COMMISSICNER

All annexures are legible

Advocate.
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2 1L[’N
rr THE COUNCILLORS OF ARAMBAGH MUNICIP
gCE OF THE (OLYCLORS OF AkABY

Phone : ARAMBAGH : 55-030 a
o O oate..%[;../.“.,..ms?
Bef. o M ||u-'n;¢n£“.s-. ¥ y |

To
&, Chandre Prbtihar
D/0.Sri Radharaman Protihar
vill, + P.0.- Arambagh, ,/vazd no- £
Dist. Hooghly.

Dear Madam,

You are hereby engaged for 6(six) months in the post
of * Community Organiser® under S.J.S.R.Y.Scheme in this
Municipality on a menthly remuneration of Rs.?OOO/—(Rupees two

thousand) only with effect from 15,3,99, The post is pIogramme

specific and therefore this engagement is pural

Y on temporazry
basls,

If the programme is discontinued,

this engagement will
stang cancelled, |

ol ( Gopal Kéch )'
Ktk Chair Iman,
4 h Municipality

Scanned by CamScanner
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ICE OF THE COUNCILLORS OF ARAMBAGH MUNICIPALITY
Arambagh: Hooghly
Phone :( 03211255030, Fax: 255030/ 257467

; .0
RefNo..Q%’“ :L?‘"'H o8

Date.” S ‘e

From: - The Chairman,
Arambagh Municipality.

Toi- Chandra Pratihar
D/0O- Radharaman Pratihar
Town + P.O. - Arambagh
Ward No.6
Dist: Hooghly.

Sub: - Engagement as Town Project Officer under 8.J.5.R.Y, Scheme,
Madam,

With teference to your application for engagement as Town Project Officer
and subsequent interview held on 20,1108, I am to inform you that you have been
selected for engagement as Town Project Officer under S.J.8.R.Y. Scheme of

Arambagh Municipality with contractual pay of Rs.6000/-(Rupees Six thousand) only
pet month all inclusive on conract hasis for six months the present with effect
from the date of your joining in the said post. The

engagement is renewable beyond
the period on the basis of satisfactory performances,

You are requested to join
of receipt of this letter to this
automatically cancelled,

in the said post within 7

(seven) days’from the date
office failing which

your engagement will he

Thanking You. Youts faithfully,
Cod
Ain
(G.Kach)
: Chaitman i
Memo No, 29 L{) Dt ™9 o 3 A‘ambagh Municipaﬁty‘
Copy forwarded for infermation &
£, necessaty action the -
Sti Dinanath Pl g
Municipaliey, ey, Cauncitlor in-Charge, 8,.5.R, cheme, Atambagh

2) The Executiye Officer, Ara
3) The Head Clerk, A:an;bagh

agh ,Municipafity.
4) The Accountant, Arambagh Muyp}

cipality,
{pality

Scanned by CamScanner



.23~

>
F
Goverrinent of West Bengal
Pepartment of Munieipal Affairs
r j | -
BOTHEATION
No.763/MA/P/C-10/35 -30/2013 Dated, Kolkata, the 17°" day of November, 2014

WHEREAS the Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation, Government of Indfa has
restructured ‘Swarna Jayanti Sahari Rojgar Yojra’ as ‘National Urban Livelthaod Mission” (herein referred as
NULM} and accordingly the State Goverament has constitutsd ‘West Bengal State Urban Livelihaod
Mission’ (herein referred as WBSULM) under Gazette Notification No, 227/MA/C-10/35-30/2013 dated,
Kolkata, the 18™ March, 2014:

AND WHEREAS in terms of pars No. 13.18 of guldellnes on Natfonal Urban Livelthood
Misslon issued by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation, Government of India, City Project
Officer will be assisted by Assistant Project Officer(s) and a5 par racommendation made by the “Committee
for selection of Manpowar at SMMU, CMMU under NULM®, the Governor is pleased hereby to direct that
the axisting Town Project Offlcer(s] to be re-designated as Assistant P‘rojExM:EOfﬁc'er(_s_) in the respective
'cities/;w;'ns ccverad— un:{_e-rkl.m: the purpose of implementation of all tha activities under West
Bengal State Urban Livelihood Mission provided they fulfill the minimum gqualification as laid down In the
NULM guidelines and subject to approval of the Clty/Town Leve! Selection Committee constituted under
Nntlﬂéatlon No. 761/MA/P/C-10/35 -30/2013 dated 17" November, 2014,

By Order of the Governor,

B,C,Patra
Special Sacretary to the Govehment of West Bengal

No.763/1(66)/MA/R/C-10/35 -30/2013 Dated, Kolkata, the 17mday of Nevember, 2014

Copy forwarded for information and nacessary actlon to the:

1. Mayor, ... srssncsenneenense VitiNICipa! Corporation
% Chalrman/ChaIrperson, & e Municipality
3. Director, SUDA & Mission Drrector, WBSULM

Birector of Lecal Bodies, West Bengal,

PS to MIC, MA & UD Departments.

Pr.S to Principal Secretary, MA Department

o on

{
- L
Special Secretary ta t@&v‘&‘n;\em of West Bengal

Scanned by CamScanner
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OFFICE OF THE COUNCILIORS OF ARAMBAGH MUNICIPALITY
ARAMBAGH HOOAHLY |
Phone-(03211) 255-030 Fax-255-030/257-467

Rq‘m.ﬁ&f/ﬂ}zm NULEY Dme[ﬁ/?/lé’

To,
-The Additional Director,
ILGUS, H.C. Block. seetor- 1L
Bidhannagor, Kalkata -700106
Munlcipal Affairs Depil.,
| Gowi, of West Bengal,

| Sub: Qrientation Training Programme for TPOs & COs of Arambagh Municipality Under NULM
Sir.
With reference (o your letter No. ILGUS /1T-2 /20157426 (29YdL. 5/7/2016/ on lh{
Subject noted, 1 am directed to inform you that (1) Chinndra Pratibar, T.P.0., {2) Tarak Nath
Malik, C.0. and (3} Tanusree Roy, C.0. have been nominated as participant on behalf of s
Arambagh Municipality under NULM to be held during the period from 18.7.2016 to 20.7.301
The registration of the participants in thpreseribed (ormal is submitted betow for your kind
infermation and waking Necessary aclion,

[ s | Name of the Participant Designation | Aecomnadation | Food i
Ne | Required Preference |
Yes/no {Veg.Non =
| veg)
I | Chandra pratihar ‘i‘.P.O. Yes Non-Vey
2" | "Tarak Nath Malik G0 Ves Non-Veg
3 | Tanusree Roy C0 > | Ves lrﬁon-\’eg
Yours iJhFuI}A; .%\Jz
13 ot
. Exectitive offigers O oAt
Arambagh M@iwgﬁgﬂuﬂm .
X9

Copy forwarded for informalion and 1aking ncessary action to:
1. Chandra pratihar T.}%D. Arambagh Mudcipality

2. Tarak Nath Malik C 0. Arambagh Munfeipality

3. Tanusree Roy C.0 Arambagh Munigipality

They are adbised to participate i tive proposed 2 days orientation Training prograntme to be held
during the period from 18/7/2016 10 20/ 7/ 2016 a1 10-30 a1 {LOUS Conlerence Hull, 4.C. Black.
Sector-111. Bidhnnnagar, Kolkata-700106 and they are further advised to submit the hard copy of |
registeation of the participants at the tlme of their reporting to the ILGUS Conference Hall positivaly.

Yours fpithfully 4
7!

Y
Executive nﬂllcur
Arambagh Municlpality

i
acutive Oﬁ{::‘,a\’lh'
samoedn M
rarnon

~ i
Scanned by CamScanner
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STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

|- W & 25-1> [

HLGUS BHAVANY, H.C Block, St 3 \ " o 4
¢
* 4 ! trfEwy
From: - Director, SUDA &
Mission Director, WBSULM
To: - 1. The Chairman o

............................... «u+ Municipal Corporation / Municipality.

2. The City Project Officer, NULM
.................................... Municipal Corporation / Municipality.

(67 New ULBs)

Sub: One Day Crientation Programme on ALF and CLC.

FAarmm

5 Is to inform you that, one day orientation programme on said subject has
been organised by the SUDA for successful implementation of DAY — NILM at you

=

ULB. In this regard, you are requested to spare one representative (Who will work
for the particular issue) of your ULB for the day. The date & venue of the

- LR I WG -

Date: - 15/07/2016
Time: - 10.30 A.M to 5.30P.M
Venue: - Conference Hall, SUBA

ours taithfully

-

A/ 1] ]
Director, SUDA Hu

A\ i :

rN-ss on Director, WBSULM
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Government of West Bengal e ,@"‘ e

finance Depariment

Audlt Branch
No, : 2964-F(P) Kolkate, the 23 Asril, 2010, -
MEMORANDUM

It has come to the notice of the Goyemr}éent for some time past that for Implementation
of various schemes/orojects of the varous Departments of the Government the controling
authorities have been compelled to engaged casual, dally rated workers. |n many coases,
these employees render service for o substantial period of time even for more than 10 years
remaining attached to vorious Departments of Government. The issue of securlty of tenure,
appropriate emoluments and certaln retirement bensfits in respect of these employees so
engaged on leng term basis has been undar consideration of the Government for some time
past,
After careful consideration of the matter the Governor has now been pleasad to order
that these casual/dally rated workers who are remaining attached to varous establishments of
the Govemnment Departments/Directorates/Regional Offices for not less than 10 years os on
01.04.2010 and have rendered service for at least 240 days each year wil be allowed the

following benefits -

i, These cosual/daily rated workers may remain.engaged fill thelr attaining the age of 0.

2. They will be pold remuneration which will be the minimum pay with corresponding
category of workers of Pay Band ~ 1 {PB-1) I.e. Rs. 6,600/~ p.m. with enhancemeant @ 5%

" every 3 [Three} years, They will not be aniitied to &ny other allowances.

"An employee of ony other category, It he/she fulfils the required condition will be
entitted to a monthly remuneration which will be minimum entry level pay of Pay Band
ond Grade Pay comesponding to his/her category and the remuneration may be
determined In consultation with the Fnance Department in the same manner as
rmentioned above.

3 After the period of engagement of such an employee ceases on his attaining 40 years of
age. he/she will be paid an amount of Rs. 1 lakh as one time cessation of engagement
benefit,

4, During the perlod of engagement, the service of such an employes may ba fermingted
because of involvement In eriminal cose/misconduct/dalinquency/incapacitation ete.
or if the employee Intends to opt cut of the engagement on his own,

The enhanced remuneration will be pald w.e.f, 01.06.2010.
The detalled modaiities will be worked out soon for Implementation of this arder.

5 From the date of Issue of this order no further engagement of such casual/daily rated
worker shall be entertained, Officar/Officers responsible for any further engagement of
such casual/daily rated worker will be personally llable for violation of this Government
order.

"

By order of the Government

Sd/ C.M. Bochhawat

Principal Secretary te the
Gavarnmant of Waet Ranan!

faregoing Petition affirmed

- RO B WA 7 W
o)r’i th!s.....iu.g:;‘..\uaym t‘F_

Commisslonar of Affidavit

High Court, Appeflate Slide
Calcutta



. : 2966/1(500)-F(P)
Copy forwarded for information & necessary actlon to -

M. The Principal Accountant General (A&E}, West Bengal, Treasury Buildings.
Kolkata - 700 001.

02. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-l, 81/2/2, Phears
Lane, Kolkata - 700 012.

03. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-ll, P-1, Hyde Lane,
Kalkata - 700 073.

04.  The Accounts Officer, West Bengal Secretariat, Writers' Bulldings, Kolkata - 1.

5. The Accounts Officer, West Bengal Secretariot, Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake,
Kolkatea - 700 091.

06. The Sub-Divisional Officer,

07. The District Magistrate/Judge,

08. The Treasury Officer,

09. The,

Department/Dte.

10.  The Commissioner,

11, The Principal, Industrial Training Institute,

12.  The Superintendent of Police,

13, The Supdt. Engineer/Exe, Engineer,

Special Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

Plin mevs m = M omie sl ae e h
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- GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
DEPARTMENT OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS
WRITERS BUILDINGS, KOLKATA
No. 113/MA/Q/C-9/2A-18/2010
Dated Kolkata the 25t day of February, 2011

From: The OSD to the Government of West Bengal.

To:  The Principal Accountant Genetal (A & E}, Weat Bengal,

Treasury Building, Kolkata-70001.

Creation of 783 number of ‘posts for the Urban Local Bodies of
the State Including 136 posts of Town Project officer, and 567

post of community organizer.

Subject:

Sir,

The Governor is pleased hereby to accord sanction to creation of the
following 703 number of posts for the urban local bodies of this state
including 136.posts of town project Officer, and 567 posts of community

organizer.

Scule of pay band attuched i\!umbcr of posts
in the post proposed for creation.

Namc of post

(1) Town project officer Unrevised scale: of [ 136 (One for cacil
Rs.4,000/- Rs.8,850/- ULB and additional
Revised PB-3 (Rs.7,100/- | for larger ULB)

Rs.37,600/-} with grade

pay Rs.3,900/-

(2) Community organizer Unrevised scale of | 567 (one for each
Rs.3,350/-- Re. 6,325/- CDSs)

Revised PB-3 (Ra.3,100/--
Rs. 37,600/-) with grade
pay Rs.2,600/-

Total 703 number of posts,

This order issued with the concurrence of the Finance Department of
this Government Communicated with their U.Q. No,460 Gr. P. (Service) dated
the 3w day of February, 2011. The proposal has received the approval of the
State Cabinet in its meeting held on 22.02.2011.

All concerned are being informed.
Yours faithfully,

8d/- K.C. Mondal
0.5.D. & E.O. Special) Secretary
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No. 113/MA/O/C-9/2A-18/2010
Dated Kolkata the 25t day of February, 2011

Copy forwarded for information and necessary nction to the

{1) Chairman Municipality, P.O.

Dist.

(2 Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, P.O.
» Dist.

He is informed that the present incumbents holding the posts of CO
and TFO shall continue to be retained in such posts in the respective Urban
Local Bedies as per the existing terms and conditions and the benefits of G.0>
No.2866 -F (P} 23.04.2010, read with this Department order
No.162/MA/O/C-9/2A-1/2010 Dt.23.03.2010, shall be extended to those
contractually appointed personne! who satisfy the terms and conditions of
eligibility as defined in the said two Government Orders as per the approval of
the State Cabinet in its meeting held on 22.02.2011 read with Finance

Department U.O. No.460 Gr, P {Service) dated the 3+ day of February, 2011,

Sd/-
0.8.D. & E.O. Special Secretary
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GOVERNMENT: OF WEST BENGAL

DDPARTMZENT OF MU'NICIPAL AI‘FAIRS '.L_,..
No. 145MA/OIC-9/2A-132000 . Dated, Kolkata, the 31+ day of Maxch, 2011,

From: The OSD & Ex-officlo Speclal Secretary to the Government ethstBengal.

To 1 {1) "the Chalrman, J Mun!cipallty! Notlfled Aren Authorlty,
P.O. -, Dist,
(2) Musicipal Comimissioner/ Commisaloner, : Municip_n;
Corporatlon, P.O, s _, Dist; i "

Sub: Creation of 1207 number of posts for the Urban Local Bodies of this State
including 126 posts each of Sub-Assistant Engineer,'Urban Planner, Accounts and
~ Einance Co-ordinator, IT Co- ordina.tor, 136 posts of Town Pro]ect Officer, and 567

posts of Community Organizex,

Sir,

!n contu\uat-ion of this department Memo . No. 113MA}O/C-9/2A—13/2010, No.
114MAIO/C-9/2A-13!2010 gated 25% day of February, 2011 and in reference to the querles :
made by the Mumcxpalines on the above mentiqned subject, I am directed to stata that the
Urban Plannals, Accounts and Pinance Coordinators and IT Coordinators in the
Municipalities will continue to work from April 1, 2011, on wlready accepted and usual
terms and conditions. No riew Incumbent in tl';ese- posts, 1n the muﬁcipaﬁﬂes will be
allowed to join In substtution of the continuing incumbents or in'the exis&ng Vacandes
without further “reference to the Government of ‘West Bengal. Summanly no new
appointments / engagement / contractual arrangements will ba allowed in-respect of these

3 apove posts at this stage. Continuation of the present incambents {5 advised generally, 28

well as in the particular context of the electoral model cotle of conduct.

For Town Project Officers "and Community 'Orgarizers mmﬂarly, no new
appointment in these posts will be made until further orders. * '

Similarly, in all the cases mentioned above, existing incumbents holding the poats
who were engaged as per Government Orders issued from this Department from time t<;
time, will continue in their posts until further orders and-the ~m,uiﬂcipaliﬂes will ba well .
advised to e;?sure continuation of sald personnel, though, ol-_iv-i'ous}y,' the.aaid,personnei
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can not be absorbed as  permanent employees and will continue to discharge

meir duties and obligation in terms of Government orders (vide above) lasued on

2322011, Sequentlally, till such fime the model code of conduct is in‘force, and later, tll

the recruitment rules ate flnalised for these posts, the Urban Local. Bodies, will not be_

a-.m%d to cause changes in the personnel pattern as it has evolved over the! iyears’ ‘and ‘as
the same has been accepted in the State Cabinet on the recommehc_iaﬁon of the Finance

' Department recently.
Yowrs' 'faithfully.

. 21
a.5. .D & E.O, Special SL tary.
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GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
DEPARTMENT OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS
WRITERS' building KOLKATA
No.145/MA/O/C-9/2A-13/2010 Dated, Kolkata, the 315 day of March,

2011,

From: The OSD & Ex-Officio Special Secretary
to the Government of West Bengal.

To: (1) The Chairman, Municipality/Notifled area Authority,

P.O.- _, Dist,
(2) Municipal Commissioner/ Commissioner,
Municipal Corporation, P.O. Dist.

Sub;  Creation of 1207 number of posts for the Urban Local Bodies of
this State including 126 posts each of Sub-Assistant Engineer,
Urban Planner, Accounts and Finance Co-ordinator, 1T Co-
ordinator, 136 posts of Town Project Officer, and 567 posts of

Community Organizer.
Sir,
In continuation of this department Memo No.113/MA/O/C-8/2A-13/2010,

No.114/MA/QO/C-0/2A-13/2010 elated 25" day of February, 2011 and in
reference to the queries made by the Municipalities ‘on the above mentioned
subject, | am directed to state that the Urban Planners, Accounts and Finance
Coordinators and IT Coordinators in the Municipalities will continue to work from
April 1, 2011, on already accepted and usual terms and conditions. No new
‘incumbent in these posts, in the municlpalities will be allowed to join in
substitution of the continuing incumbents or in the existing vacancies without
further reference to the Government of West Bengal. Summarily na new
appointments /engagement/contractual arrangements will be allowed In respect
of these 3 above posts at this stage. Continuation of the present incumbents is
advised generally, as well as in the particular context of the electoral model

code of conduct,

For Town Project Officers 'and Community Organizers similarly, no new
appointment in these posts will be made until further orders.

Similarly, in all the cases mentioned above, existing incumbents hoiding
the posts who were engaged as per Government Orders issued from this
Department from time to time, will continue in their posts until further orders
and-the municipalities will be well advised to ensure continuation of said

persohnel. though, obviously, the said personnei



Can not be absorbed as permanent employees and will continue to
discharge their duties and obligation in terms of Government orders (vide
above) Issued on 25.2,2011. Sequentially, till such rime the model code of
conduct is in force, and later, {ill the recruitment rules are finalised for these
posts, the Urban Local, Bodies, will not be advised to cause changes in the
personnel pattern as it has evolved over the years and as the same has
been accepted in the State Cabinet on the recommendation of the Finance

Department recently.

Yours faithfully,

0.8.D &E.C.
Special Secretary
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Government of West Bengal fro]
b S Tinance Department £ A
Audit Branch ﬂ_ﬁ- g
No. 9008-F(P) Kolkata, the 16" Septomber, 2011 -
g DI

In order to provide security of telire, appiopriste emoluments and
certaln termingl benefits subject to fulfilment of certain conditions to the
casual/dally rated/contractual workers who lave remained eigaged in
virious Goverinent Establighiients for a conslderable petiod of moré than
10 years in cojinection with implementation of various schemes/projecty of
various Departments of the government two Memoranduss vide No. 2966+
F(P} dt. 23-04¥2010 and No, 11794-P00) dt. 22-12:3010 were issued by the
Govertiment in Finance Depattment.

The question of making the provisions of the two aforesaid orders
more offective and sultable (o the .convenience of (lie Government
Establishments/Organization as been under sctive consideration of the -
Governient for some time past.

Afler careful consideration of the matter and in supersession of the
dforesaid orders and all other orders jssued by other Departments in the
matter, the undersigned is directed by order of fhe Governor to say that'the
Covernor, has now been pleased 1o order that the casual/daily
raled/contractual workers, who are temalning  attached to various
establishiments of the Covemment Depattinents/ Directorates/Regional
Officestother Organizations for not less than 10 years cohtinuously as on
01-08-2011 and have rehdered service for at least 240 days each year will
be allpwex the following bonefits ; :

()  The casual/daily rated/coplractual workes who have rendered 10
years of service continuously with st least 240 days attendance each year
may remain engaged in the same status and capucity tlll their attaining the
age of 60 years.

The continuity of gervice shall have to be certified by a competaint
officer not below the rank of Asslstant Secretaty in the case of a Secretatiat
Departinent, Director in the oase: of a Dlréctorale and Assigtant
Engineer/S.D.0/B.D.0 in the case of Regiona] Offlces. 'The concetned
officer, who certifies may be advised lo excrcise extreme precautions and
tuke assistance of.an office of WBA & AS, if necessary.

(i) An entry point basic pay in PB.T Le. Rs. 6600/~ (Re, 4900 + 1700)
pm. will be adntissible to cusual/daily rated/contractual Group ‘D' workers
as consotidated remuncration, similar entry point pay {entry point pay in the
Pdy Bond plus  Grade Puy) will be admissible to casual/daily
raled/contractual Group ‘C' worker and an employee of any other category,
If hefshe fulfils the required condition wliil be entitled to a monthly
temuneration which wil] be minimum entry level pay of PayrBand and :
Grade Pay corresponding to his/her category and the remuneration may be

Annexuro,...,.........@..m..5.‘ veise ¥
toin Paragrarh.....,,,.,....a-é ..... .

foregolng Patition affirmed S

Commissioner of Affldavit
High Court, Appellate 8ide
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' determined incondultation with the Finance Department in the .
-

mannes as mentioned above.

(ii) When such casual/duily rated/contractual workers arc allowed the
entry point basic pay, they will not get any other allowances like dearness
allowance, house reat allowance etc, Flowever, their basic pay will be
_enhanced by 5% after every three years and the threc years will be counted
by treating the period [rom 1* Auvgust 2011 to 1# July 2012 as completed
year for giving effect to 5 per cent increase in basic pay.

(ivy The remuneration of casual/daily rated/contractual worlers who have
not yet completed 10-year service will be equivalent 10 75% of the
remuneration admissible under sub-para (ii) above subject to & rninimum of
Rs. 5000/- p.m,

(v) Those casual/daily cated/contractual workers who will complete 10 -
year service on 1* July every year will come under the purview of this
. Ovder provided..no- such worker if engaged afler 01-04-2010 will come

ander the purview of this Order. ' ;

) A casual/daily rated/contractyal worker who will fulfil.the conditions
as laid down in sub-para (i) above Will continue to be cngaged in such &
manner till hefshe atiains the age of 60 years when he/she will be paid an
amount of Rs. 1 lakh as one time cessation of engagement benefit.

(vil) A casual/ daily rated/contractual worker may be aflowed 30 (thirty)
off days a year and a ferale such worker may be allowed Maternity leave
ol 180 {one hundred eighty)days in addition to 30 days off ng mentioned
hereinbefore.

(viil) A casual/daily rated/contractual worker who i8 engaged in two
different Government Departments but has rendered services for 10 years
withoul a break will come under the purview of this Order.

(ix) 1t is reiterated that Officer/Qfficers responsible for any further
‘engagement of such casual/daily rated/contractual worker will be personally
liable for violation of this Order. However, having regard to the exigencies
of situation and in order to facilitate smooth running of any
projectladministration or for serving academic interest where it is absolutely
Tiecessary contractual engagement may be made for a very limited period
not exceeding 1 {one) yeav. This eagagement shall be made o0 stict
observance of recruitment  rules and against sanctioned vacancies.
Advertisgement shall be published in newspaper and applications shall be
invited from eligible candidates to fill up tkose (emporary vacancies.
Simultaneously steps should be taken to fill up the yacancies on regular
pasis following recruitment rules. Such contractual engagement may be
renewed from time to time, but not exceeding & total period of 6 (slx) years.
No claim to regulerization of this contractual service in terms of G.O. Ne.
8305-F dt. 26-09-2005 read with G.0. No. 642-F dt. 24-01-06 shall lie.

(x} The provisions of this Order will not be applicable where contracwal
engagement has been made without any sanctioned post and for any specific
project for a very ternporary period upto 3 maximum 6 (six) years or



24 -

~itigg up of the project whichever is earlier. ‘Thus in such cdses steps will
#ot be required to be initiated for filling up the posts through regular
appointments as per the Recruitment Rujes, since the posts are temporary
by nature.

{xi) During the period of sngagement, the service of a casual/daily
raled/contractual worker may be terminatéd because of involvement in
criminal  cuse/misconduct/delinquencyfincapncitation etc. or if the
concerned worker intends to apt out of the engagement on histher own,

{xil) The benefit of this Memo will be applicabsle smutatis mutandis to the
Panchayat Bodies/ULBY/ Statutory Bodies.

{xiii) Tho casual/dally rated/contractual workers who have already got the
benefit with reference to 1% April, 2010 as cut off date will continue to get
the benefil in (erms of F.D, Memo No. 2966-F(P) dt. 23-04-2010 and No.
H1974-F(F) dr. 22-12-2010, while the others will be covered In terms of
provisions of this Memao.

The undersigned is further ditected to relterate that henceforth no
further engagemnent of Group ‘D' employees, who are engaged In the
manner as laid down in F.D. Memo. No. 3727-T dt. 20-05-2009 and paid

out of cuntingency, will be done, on or afer 01-04-2010, Officer/Officers

responsible for such engagement will be personally liabla for violation of
this Order,

(xlv) The final approval will be given by the ACS/Principal
Secrotary/Secretary na the case may be, of the concerned Department, after
exercising necessary checks & balances & ensurlng thot ahy ineligible
person does not get the benefits of this order.

(xv} A proforma statement is hereby annexed for supplying information
by the respective appointing suthority {o the Administrutive Department.

Sd/- 8.K, Chattopadhyay

OSD & E.O. Special Secretary
to the Goverrimont of West Bengal

CoMimnnnBlid,
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“No, 900871 (S00)-F(P) " Kolkata, the 16® September, 2011 /# i

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to -

01)  ‘Fhe Accounlant general (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings,
¥olkata — 700 001.

02) The Principal Accouniant General (Audit), West Bengal, treasury
Duildings, Kotkate -700 001,

03) The Pay & avcounis OfTicer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-l,
81/2/2. Phears Lane, Kelkata - 700 012. :

04)  The Pay & Accounts Crfticor, Kolkata Pasy & accounts Office~it, P-L,
Jahar Buildings, Kolkata - 700 073.

05) The Accounts Officer, West Bengal Socratariat, Weiters' Buildings,
Kolkata - 700 001

06) The Accounis Officer, West Bengal secrelarial, Bikash Bhawan, sait
Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

07) The sub-Divisional OFFICEr, cuveerersrrrsrmissinssnssssinaatassnsunenrnaness

08) The district Magistrate/Judgs,

TR TR TR EE ] P ey T p DL LR Lkl bt il

09) ‘The treasury Officer,
U] THE s veasansrnons i uisias S i AR b e AT S !
11} The Commissioner

{2) The Principal, Industrial tralning INSHUIE ...oonmnminmreanmmsmitnne
13) The Superintendent OFPOLIEE, sueerrriisissnnsisssnnssansassannsssans
14) The SupcrtimendingEngincerfEx. BAQINGEE, 1onvvivasssyinsmsnbinasssanss

15)  All Special Secretary/Joint Secretary/Dy. Secretary/Assistant

16} AilGrouplCclllBranches,,...,.............,,.,...,,....,.....,,............

Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal
l'inance Department




Government of West Bengal
Finance ‘Department

Augic Branch

MEMOEANDUM

t's Memo No. 9008<F(F), dated 16% Scptcmber
nts and other certaln terminal,

No._ 4011-F(F} Kolkata, the 20t May, 2018

In terms of this Departmen

2011, it was dec{ded to 'allow appropriate emolume
benefits to the Casual / Daily rated [/ Contractual Workers who rendered service for

a substantial perlod remaining attachad to va;ioug-G‘ovornmcnts Establishments.

The question of upward revision' of roonthly ;cmunéi'ation of the said Casual /.

Dally Rated /[ Contractual Workers who have remained cngaged in vanous

Government Establishments for & considerable.period of time has been under active
consideration of the Government for some time past.

After careful conslderation of the matter end in modification of Mema No.
9008-F[P), dated 16& September, 2011, the undersigned is directed by order of the
Governor to say that the Governor has now. been plsased to enhance the.
remuncration of the Casual / Daily Rated:/ Contractual Workers as follows i-

~ Casual / Daﬂy Rated / Contractual Workers

I Group ‘D’ category

Less than 10 vears - R&§ 7,008/-p.m
More than 10 years Ra, 8,500/- p.m.
In Group *C' category
Less than 10 years Rs, 8,500/- p.m.
More than 10 years Rs, 11,000/~ p.m.

The number of years of engagement will be-determined as on 01.04.2013, All other
terms and conditions will same as in Finance Department’s Memo No. 9008-F(P,

dated 16® September, 2011,
This order will be effective from 01.05.2018.

Annexure....."......Bf.....é. ..... i , SR AR
to In Patagraphuse ?E.. 0.8.D. & B.0. Jt. Sec

e od B W By WD retary t the
foregoing Petition affirme Goverament of West B::gn{;.

72— P SRS W
on thls.... ]&‘..Dny of....)q?wl\?
Commissionar of Affldavit

JHigh Coun, Appaliate Slde
Calcutta
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Noi ' 46147 T/8001FIB) | Kbjkata, the 20t May, 2018
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to -

1.-The Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, Kol - 1.

2. The Princlpal Accountant General (Audit),- West Bengal, Treasury Buildings,
Kolkata - 700 001,

3. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-], 81/2/2, Phears
Lane, Kollcata - 700 QO 1, ’

4, The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I, P-1, Jahar
Buildings, Kolkata ~ 700 073,

§. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Qffice-lll, IB Market, 15
Floor, Seetor-lll, 8alt Lake, Kolkata - 7C0 Q64

6. The Assistant Secretary, Finance Department, Accounts Branch, Writers'

*+ Buildings, Kollata - 700 001,

7. The Assistant Secretary, Finance Department, Accounts Branch, Bikash
Bhawan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

8. The District Magistrate / JUAEE, wivimrmmpirsisimnsnidssrasininnes PR A e
9, The Sub-Divisionel OIficer, voimeiermminn RSN Y ARG RN A FiARN B
.............. R PR T LA PR TR v s T B SHe

10. The Treasury Officer,

L e e R R R R R EEE LR

Al The i A R o o | SO ety R R P P P e P e
PO 1 e T S T s D[t/ Dte,

12, The COMMISSIOTIEE, iiriirsvbrarsisiisvasmmsumissassisuskobininnsimesshmion b ks vansss bas

13 Thé' Principal, Industria} Training INSHRALE, ...uummusmcercssmsmeseissismisiinsinnes

14. The Superintendent of Fallae, i v i i

15, The Superintending Englneer/Bx. Enginesr, wnmmmmimimme

16. All  Speclal Secretary/Joint  Secrstary/Dy.  Sécretary/Assistant

Government of West Bengal,
Finance Department,
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Government of West Bengal
Finance Department
Audit Branch

No. 1107-F(P) m}mh,thn 28™ Fubruary, 2016

M‘EMORA’NDUM;

In this Department No, 9008-F(P) dated 16.092$H it was decided to allow
appropriate emoluments, security of tenure and certain | benefits i the casual/daily
rated/contractun] workers subjeet 10 fulfilment of conditions t erein,

, anpual inerease, medical

2. The matter regarding improvement of monthly senmuners
itions of sngagement were

facility, leave and -others benefits as well as roview of the
under active consideration of the Goverment for some time

3. Now, after careful considerttion of the matter, the Governgr has been pleased to decida to
revise the benefits a5 follows: i

() Al contzactual / cusunl / daily rated workers shall uonLirmeto bedn engégement up to
the age of 60 years, Engngentent of cuntractnal / easu } £ datly retted-worker shall not
be terminated except as prescribed inthe sbove peferreil Memo.

(i) Consolidated monthly remuneration of contradtual / ual / dafly rated workers will

be as follows: :
Qrenp D =
¢riod of engagement Presgut | | Droposed ' P i (F -
sl R, 3,0000 |11 Rs, 10000% g nmxur@uesn i ;2 .
5« |0 yuars L000n || Re 12,0000 i p
& kol in Parapraph. o
) - bt 0L ‘
; igi‘“"f_: ﬁ‘fﬂ J. A §;§3§ﬁ —faregoing Petition sfftrmed
"L LT Rs, 17 Wi
More than 20 your ' Re. 3,4007. R8, 20,0007 DYiversseess W SR PR

P TE 11,0001 Re 180000
75~ 20 yeurs —%T'ﬁg- Ry, 10.000% |
[_Mare than 20 years [bs: 11,060/~ R, 22,0000
{ili) Enhancement of remuneration 1 3%in e.vq'ry year.
(i¥) Terminal benefit on astaining the age :  Rs. 2.00 fakh.
of 60 years 1

(vl Medical benefit . Al comtrctunlicasual warkers and their
famifies will be coversd under a health
{nsurance coverage upto Ra.1.50 lakh for

secondary and tertiary ilinesses and Re.5
lakh foﬂwmual illnesses.’

jai ﬁ:\,’;'-'a
; e ll.:". o )
roft’s O
e lM "‘,M’ el ®
Tt i .
e v I
..gef;: —_ oAt I
B (:/ . it
g e

Group
Period of engageent
Lesa L a :
10 years % § ﬁ% Commissionat of Afidavit

High Court, Appella Side

Caltulta

%Day u!..&@,b 1.?
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(vi) Leave benefits

In addjtd

deys lea
graund. i} & year, Maternity Leave will
be-as in:

to -existing 30 off days, 10 .
wiil be: gilowed on medical

earlier order.

4. The Governor has been further pleased to deeide Hhat-astigh Powered Committee will be

formed to review the conditions of ihishe engaperfient-andhfor suggastions as to further

improvement in the financiul and dtfier-vénditions of engage

5. This will take.cffect from 1™ Match, 2016,

No. 1107/14300)-R(#*)
Copy forwarded for information and necessary acfionto :

1) The Principal Accountant.General (A&E); West B
700001,

2) The Addl. Chief Secretary/ Principal: Seoretary
Department, Goveumnmf*Wmtangal

3) The Divisional Commissiener,

:

Scei'fttary,

nt duo to futuré developments.

Sdé H. K. Dwivedi

Rugipal $eoretiary 1o the
Goveinrsentiof West Bengal

Dated: 258.02.2016

|

dll;: Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-

Division.

4} The District Magistrate/Distrfca Fudge,

5) The Superintendent of Polive,

6) The Sub-Divisional Officer,

7) ThePay & Accounts-Officer,
Kolkatn.700 012,

8) The Pay & Accounts Officer, KolRats Pay & As
Kolkata-700073,

9) The Pay & Accoyms Officer; Kajkat

L
Kotknox Pay ié. Accounty' O el 6 172/2, Phears Lane.

ts ‘Office-1I, P-1, Hyde Lane,

Pey & Accoynts-Office-II, 1.B. Marker, |*

Flgor, Salt Lake, Sector-If), Kiellate2700 105,
M ¢ Treasury Officer,. i
Sti Sumit Mitra, Network Adminiagatar, Einance D
Finance Department-Website:
12) Guard file.
A8

':éﬁﬁl'ﬁri:p'iﬂd&ing this in the

%sb Ui
D & E.0; Joint:Secretary to the
(tevernment:of West Bengal
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STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
oyt €, S25-PY 3, (AF-0, G, TG00 Sou, AR
“ILGUS BHAVAN®, H-C Block. Sector - T, Bidhannagar. Kolketa - 700 106, West Bengal

i SUDASMNIALRAATE. (58) ofid ....0L03201.....

From : Shri M.N.Pradhan, [AS,
Director, SUDA &
Mission Director, WBSULM

To : Mayor/ Chairperson/ Commissioner/ Joint Commissioner,

............................................ Municipal CorpbrationfMunicipality

Sub : Enhancement of consolidated monthly honorarivm of APO & Co undgr NULM

- Sir/ Mudan.

1. in terms of letter of State Urban Development Agency, West Bengal (hereinafter cdlled
‘SUDA™ vide No. 361/2008/487 dated 27.02.2009, the consolidated monthly remmwrmioﬁ of
full time Town Project Officer and full time Community  Organiser engaged for

. implementation of erstwhile SISRY was fixed at Rs.7,500/- / Rs.8.000/- per month and
Rs.5.000/- per month respectively ‘

2. The Tawn Project Officer and Community Organisers who were "6ngaged under erstwhile
SISRY seheme and have continued their function in the respective towns under National Urban
Livelihood Mission (hereinafter called ‘NULM"),

3, Town Project Officer, functioning in the towns covered under NULM has been re-designated as
Assistant Project Officer of NULM vide M. A. Deptt. notification No. T63/MAIPIC-10/35-
30/2013 .

4, The Cémmmﬂity Qrganisers working wnder erstwiile $ISRY scheme in the towns cpvércd
under NULM is continuing as Community Organisers vide Order No. SUDA-16/201 5!523(:5’[.)
dated 05.11,.2015 ;

5. The revision of monthly consolidated remuneration of Assistant Project Offiger ;and
© Community Organisers was under active consideration of the State Government for sometime

i

i
!
1

past

FROTE § Loy ¥80¢ [ ¢ua, IIMH § 12ay ¢boo 2

Tel : 2358 6403/5767, Fax : 2358 5800, E-mail . whsudadir(@gmail.com
Account Section : 2338 H40R

s - — — |- - R — -
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6. After carefui consideration the consolidated monthly remuneration of Assistant Project Officer
and Community Organisers engaged an full time basis in thoge towns under NULM js hereby

revised. a8 noted below

Existing monthly Revised Monthly

Name of Post consclidated Consolidated |

A _remuneration remuneration
- Full time Asst Project Officer S|
| APO) (asapprovedby | Ra. 7500/ Rs. 8000~ | Rs. 15.000/- e
SUDA) 143206 |

Full time Community
organizer (as approved by Rs. 5000/- Rs. 10,000/

L _SUDA) . |

Thrts will take effect from 1* March, 2016,
This Order is issued with the approval of the Municipal Affairs Department vide U, 0. No SUDA-
2Ue/16 dared 19.02.2016.

IL} (et
Director, SUD

&
Mission Director, WBSULM

SUDA-54/2014(Pt-1y/472 /t@) ' 01.03.2016

Copy for information to:

L. Sri Miwa Chatterjee, WBCS (Exc), Jont Secretary, M.A. Department. Govt, of Wes
Bengal.

2. P.5. 1o Hoa'ble MIC, MLA. & UD Departiment, Govt. of West Bengal for kind perusal
of Hou'ble MIC.

3. P.S. to the Principal Secretary, M.A. Department, Govt, of West Bengal for kind

WLT;{WM

Director, SUD
&
Mission Director, WBSLILM

perusal of Principal Secretary.
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{ OFFICE OF THE OOUNCILLORS OI ARAMBAGII MUNIOIPALIT‘J
ARAMBAGH i HOOGHLY
Phone : (03211) 255030, Fax : (03211) 257467
E-mail:- y

R ’ i o S e i A 0
Memo Neo:- £ ("3 ! Date: - /—J/Q//é
To ‘

Chandra Pratihar,
T.P.O, SJISRY Scheme,
Arambagh Municipality.

1t appears from the Attendance Register that you are absent herself from this Office
without intimation to Authority Concerned an 12-09-2016.Yeu are well aware thet vou are,
remained In-Charge of SBM (Swachchiha Bharat Mission) of Arambagh Mummpal'lty But
‘the Office of SUDA and Zilla Parishad, Hooghly aré rzquesting for the report, of this
Municipality regarding ODF again and agalr. which are ]"u'g pending and it is clear to the
Authority that you have not sent the report in time for whizh the Municipality will face to the

irreparable mogeiary, 1085,

-

You are neglecting your duties intentionally to cieate the situation for which the
Municipality will loss its standard and prestige.

You are further directed to explain withit 3,days under what circymstances you are
neglscting your allotted:duties from theaecgiptiofthis letter.

Thanking you.
*
Yours faithfully, «\5
VoA
Executive Officer | .
Arambagh Mutiicipality
BI04 cviipna S . [ Y O A el

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to:-

The Director, SUDA, IEGUS Bhavan, HC BIOE ,Sec‘torJII.Bidh&nnagarﬂ(olkata-?OD106.

Executive Officer
Arambagh Municipality




' 1
To o 5 ?
The Executive officer,

Arambagh Municipality
Arambagh , Hooghly.

Sub- Reply of Show-Cause

WA TR,

QPR 2RT syen/ae Y W vis T W Rt WD Lsron w0 Sy iR
T e Wit oiw, ToM ¢ TR MM tRTeR IR Wi National Urban Livelihood
Mission (NULM) €3 Assistant Project Officer (APQ) fEITZ F(ali shdd A ZHT WY Wi R
3 I I S e Riwrem ol wem wwl efe i

Swachh Bharat Missicn (S8M) ua Pl st 2% tiwrem seM <7 mlgae o8 wm
M (TR Executive Officer (E.0) and / Sanitary Inspector (S.1), 77 R T TR I
UTRPTER APO TR SBM «@F WY (Rew NI Oy e e v we Ritw firm Ritw
firmeff arm T W @3 6.0 /5. TR W SRS wrmsa FeW @rMR 3@ oW SRR 6
7oy TR ot @ft fir T R Tem weme ek o st Rk T e
SfIfE ToE Wi ¢ e BHHT WIE  (Ref.-Arrval & Departure time of Atteridance Register)
o AR WE SBM O RN AR AR T TR TS Se/p/ v DR gF TR FEW 2
Pz, 7@ Councillor, 8 78 SH &3 FW" Open Defication Free (ODF) (R “S((ER, T1%
TS TS TP T Sy S DI O AR SRR (TR ODF [NIe] IS
BT (3 ) B e o ] S oA Vi) [ o pioem (ofe e e
FLAE, W AT S LA Dongte THSLATE SR W §T ODF TR 70 @91 (2fdh
TEPR ODF 5T QeI WiE) :

TS Yo/ p/ Sy OIS R VPTG WRPIRFSIR ODF (WAt 331 T it
573/ b SRR 2.07 PM TR W e-mail TIPS ODF 3 Report *MBRR (Hard copy & 5o
3 75 RGR v eI 3 Report pending TR

T 2b/9/ v Siffea Board of Councillos meeting 4 Te7 230 iz DweR SBM <7
wiETgEe AT GRE AP SDOMO TERE BT et WM o s e AR Progress
Report SuIf ST ieeTE [em Wen foma Srgem wRR e wa oy

Memo no. 325(9Y/HZP Dated 20/06/2616 THAT SN THIsETs 00R Fa™ @ 72,54,400.00
Bl (AR W (TR SR 45E e ST Wi TR (U W [ DIReNS @ @9
s o @ T [
- 9% TR WA IR TRTOUTA TR IR AR hewen st +F w9m ua
Wﬁ@ﬁﬁsmw R W W, T A WA O T R I« ¢ gl 1 piReTeR
Qe L I

LT Sy Sv Oy Wt RGT GRS ARR TR S by SR 6 R FReE

Reg, T W wW P toin SrpRRT O R, WNES T Yooo I FA A W (SBM
& S #erE Berete! I soco B wN e YowR ATy thoww 1of T e e
3L FHFEA Councliler TG 2M oo B A OfFm Fey wme 12 = Ifre pisrm (R

e




Encloser- 1. Marg copy of e-mall dated 9,9.1 g :
2. Memo no. 325(9)/Hzp Dateq 20/06/2016 fafere,
8 Mediedl Cartieitd s by e
Chandra Pratinar
—— APO, NULM  15/9/18

Arambagh Mun.‘cipa!ily

T
Copy with its encloser forwarded to The Director SUDA ILGUS Bhabsan,HC Block, Sector 1),
Bidhannagar.kofkata~700106 for Information.

‘ R,

B @qﬁ,m {
Chandra Pratihar
APO, NULM 15/8/18
Aramba‘gh-Municlpality
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OFFICE OF THE HOOGHLY ZILLA PARISHAD

Mnsprah : Hooghly

Mamo No. 30 5 (qVHBP Date 26.08. 20614

From : The Additional Exasullve Officor,
Hooghly 2/lla Parished

To ! The Executive Offlcor,
Munlcipality.

Sub 1608 otal Fund In respect of Housshold

Out of an allotment of Rs. 8,03,89,000 (Rupees nina core Ihrea fakh ninety nine thousand) only received
from SUPA en vide memo no.- SUDA-23/2015(pt.)/1844 daled 6/01/18, an amount of Rs., 2,68,84,600/- (Rupees
two crore fifty olght lakh oighty ono thousand six hundred) only Is hers by sub-aliotied and releasad in
tavour of Executive Officer of & nos, of Municipalitles of this District for construction of Latrines in respect of
households using Communily Insanitary Latrine, Shared Insanllary Latring including hawirg praclicing Open
Defecstion but having land within the premises with an objactive to achieva the status of QDF under SBM (U).

Tire Municipality-wise sub-allotment (s enclosed harewith i«

We. of heutaholds without Letzine =1
withln the Promises Fund 15 b telidaed
st Toliet No. | m.'.‘.’.'n"n'm. 0% of Central | 80% of State’
No | ULD Namne Hoo’n.:.:::\':l‘r‘l‘t : J g -g having Share Share Totst
. & E Lind @ Ra. 4000 @ Rs. 1333 {Ra.)
per unit per unill
1 ) 3 4 3 B | Tdsbed) 8 $ 10 11[3+10)
1| amsmach Ny 1" 198 | 214 72 ey $4,40,800,00 | 18,43,600.00 12,54,400,00
2 | GHADRESWAR R s | 91y | 820 2068 1277 30,64,800,00 | 10,21,600.06 40,85,400.00 |
1 | cHamPOANY 1744 10y | 138 | 0 1118 58 229440000 |  7,84,800.00 38,59,200.00
4 DANKUM | 4826 (] 168 | 908 109¢ 1083 26,61,200.00 | 8,60,400.02 34,01,800.00
HOCGALY-
¢ | chnsumn 2 hd o | = i 2 £.48,800.00 | 1,29,600.00 7.58,400.00
L] RESHAA 1638 170 | &1 1 i L 13.75,200.00 | 4,68,400,00 1£,32,800.00 |
7 | SERAMPORE 2208 17 | 4r0 | 822 1655 1042 20,00,800.00 {  6,33.800.00 3.33,4400.08
’J TARAKESWAR | 1826 | w4 | 2w | arr | 1ame o 9020000 | 44840000 | 1445000 o0
UTTARPARA: —
¥ | xoreung i ° 7 102 108 0 2,48,000.60 12,000.00 2,88,000.00
TOTAL Mo 1030 | 2627 ] 7182 11708 0e 1,94,14,200.00 $4.70,400.00 | 2.6841.600 o0

Contd....Page-2

ESwichh Bl \MunfeipalinAFund Refeased\Mow foldedFund relessed to Munleipaliies 156 6.80¢.doe

Scanned by CamScan: er
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m%%&a&i‘mtolﬁscﬁc&mpm;erfmmannduecourse

O =L

Additional Executive Officer
Hooghly Zilla Parishad
UemoNe 39 @/? HOP. Date 96.06.2014

C for ¢ lcr WFUon and nece ion

1} The Kasmsdhevshya dan

K aswastha -0 Pz
2] The S

besh Stayea Samuty, Heooghly Zila Pansnag
Sielary Hooghiy Zila Parishad

351 The Suo-Divsional Officer, Sagar, &-:ccg}ﬂy!ChmmagorelSefarnporeINanbagh Sub-Divsion
7-13) The Chawman Muniaipaitty.

18} CA % Sabhadhioas, wmpmmamwmaummswmu_
7} CA 1 Dimc Magistrate, Hooghly with a request 1o place &t before the District Magistrate

i

Additional Executive Officer
Hooghly Ziila Parishad

W, 6 14

2 Tty BeiMmccalioy Furd Frier s New SeldetFomd eriegery & Mozt -1t por

Scanned by CamScanner
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D, Bjioy Hanar Ghond o assans

M.B.B.S FCGP Rogldence:

s 1513, 13t Lane, Chakraborty Para
“”“’”Eg' Sad {Near Knlyan Samity Club)
¥ SHREL Sew acun Nonn-ﬁhandnnpuhur. Barrnckpore, 24 Pga. (N)

» Panacea Nursing Home Morming : 8.00 AM, 10 5.00 AM.

—7v lofgw 2 (424 COUCH
e 0 ' VIR 1o (had vty
\-.,Z:‘Lib & (e @g%/ /nt AN ,g @m.:;i; & /;i éw/;
« Aot p “RAr Gt b2
C/Q mézw 7L€ue,v /
S a8 IV s hanhl

e

.B
e G“NERJEE MEDICAL (Deb:

EETA PHARMACY (Cha pukur) ® Tuasday & Friday : 7.00 PM. to 800 PM. M« 9903170645

* JIBOK DIAGNOSTICS (araens ooy e e 9800 PM. Phona : 2502.5263

& MADE Iy arasat Road)s10.50 AN, to 42.00 ) :
DE IN'INDtA PARTWAR Sunday §:00 PM, 10 7.00 B, i

Scanned by CamScanne
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" To,
The Chairman,
Arambagh Municipality

; i d from
Sub.:- Releasing of enhanced remuneration r for

April, 2016 to Segtember,zolﬁ

Respected Sir, e

This is to inform you that cur Municipallty has received enhanced
remuneration towards APO for the period from April’16 to Septernber 16 through
the Memorandum No. SUDA-115/16/1582, dated 16/09/16.

e ey
But unfortunately till now | have not received the enhanced

remuneration that | supposed to get at present as per the post of APO, | am
holding right now.

On the eve of our great festival Durga Puja, this Is for your kind
- attention and requesting you to take necessary steps In this regard from your end
at the earllest.

Thanking you,

With regards,

Place: Arambagh Chamlag Foredidiay
Chandra Pratihar.
APQ; NULM; 05/10/16
Arambagh Municipality.

Scanned by CamScanner
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To,

The Secretary,

Paschimbanga Poura Karmachari Fedaration,
7, Monmohon Mukherjes Road,

Bally, Howrah - 711201, s ‘64’—
West Bengal.

Sub - Request for taking necessary steps for releasing of remuneration of APQ uhder
NULM which is pending glhace April, 2016, -

‘P

NNAE TER, ‘

umE fARe w3 @ oft Reen® R 22w Msw {Master of Social
Work) R ol o sana M 2AT AP PhEW SUSRY Scheme d o wf | aw
TRMAR S Nationa Urban Livelihood Mission (NULM) @R Assistant Project Officer (APQ}
o sl aow T TRy few Am wittgene =T SUDA ( State Urban Development
Agency) 2XT TR UTREOM WA remuneration (2R 9 TRE W 1Y Aprll, 2016 23S
S AP _remuneration AR @TIe Jan. 2016 TXT AgE RTEE APy T.A R @ R
WWW@W’%@@%WWWMW% iy 51
MWod/xo%y OIS TEYT SR GRR Show Cause I WY 577 wmsfie T WFGRETR
TSP A T 23/ 5%/%0%0 SN No objection Certificate v vy Bits wiavm wRiy, pie TR

fit siarem am

WS @R by (CTeE) aewmwm%maam‘ﬁm 3%
(4FM) T FOW ARAYS A o 1S o T e 5 Al TG g Wi A Ty

TR

CTORE o [y A% Fa wE ww wwE awt vy T T @y e
SR AP remuneration *iE @3 T Tl o st AR R A ey IR s s

T,
A,
bar @S =¥,
Chandra Pratihar,
Encloser - 1. Show Cause Letter. ¥ il SAPO, NULM. 08103/17
2. Reply of Show Cause. Arambagh Municipality. .

Mob.- 9474127007 / 9332254621

Scanned by CamScariner
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OFFICE OF UHE COUN CILLORS OF ARAMBAGH MUNICIPALITY

ARAMBAGH 4 HOO GHLY

Phone : (03211) 255030, Fax :

(03211) 257467
E-mail:- i il.com

Ref. No. [ |2~ Date- 9]3]2077
e TSN RN e

S e e
TO WHOMITMAY CONCERN

No Objection Certificate

In response to the application of Ghandra-Pratihar, APO, NULM,
dated 29/11/2016, this is to certify that She has been engaged as
Comimunity Organiser (C.0) since 15/03/1999:and continuing the
service as Town Project Officer {TPO) on re appointment since
1/12/2008 under Swarna Jayenti Sahari Rojgar Yojona (SJSRY)
scheme, and still redesignated and working as Assistant Project
Hicen(APO) under NationalUrban Liveliiood Missions(NULM) of
Arambagh Municipality.

B

Arambagh Municipality has noobjection to spare her from this
Municipality if she applied anywhere.

H >
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OFRICE OF ' IHE GOt 'NCILLORS OF ARAMBAGI MUNICIPATITY
: ARAMBAGH 4 IOOGIILY

Phone ; (03211) 255030, Fu : (03211) 257467
E-mail:- arambagh munidpality@ gmail.com

Chandra Pratihar,

Town Project ofﬁcer,{’
Arambagh Municipality,

- Arambagh, Hooghly.

The undzrsigned is to infrom her that She has been ordered and entrusted -vith
the duiivs and responsibilities in connection with observations of household
Latrines and the entire work of ODF and also the work of the Geotagping of the
houschold latrines under this Municipaiity, but violating the said orders/She is
always reluctante 1o discharge her duties , Besides, she has also been directed
verbally to perform her allotted duties several times, But in spite of that,
neglecting the said orders alsa.she does not discharge her duties ar all, As a
result, her negligency at duties, this Municipality is being-suffered from a great
financial loss day by day. Hence, she is further directed to explain why She
violates the official orders and it is directed to submit the reason of the same

within 3 days on receipt of this letter, Ny
; ! Y ;Lc
e

Executive Officere
Arambagh Municipality

Executive o
Arambagh A *"’Cfga#w
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’ — re.
. Executive officer

srambagh Municipality
Arambagh , Hooghly.

T TSRS Ref No. 1415/Aram, Dated - 10/03/2017 f roam AR TR Y @
o i {0 B o ) (A S T e

oo AR G iR (0 @R Assistant Project Officer under NULM, Town Project
Officer 7%l mwﬁmODmemwuﬁmﬁmﬂﬁnﬂ@m@m%@Gﬁw
ﬁ@hszewmew%mﬂmcﬁ%wmmwm@ﬁﬁmww
e [T SRR e ODF T TS Ay

ODF 4 3 UReTe! 3 T3 Geotagging T I T SR T stfefors

Geotagging T % Sfewar 73 iy A S AR ) Sfem TR 75
ofef TS @ FEAS| HVAP AT ST TR
afors SR s (SHER) T TWOR I& g Pror R TEE 2 POTS ¢ b (97M) /A
wm%mmaimmmmmmml
e oraeTs @iER @ SUDA ( State Urban Development Agency) 20T SRR (AReTET
WA (APO) remuneration A T Q8 @ 5o April, 2016 T[S SR 2R remuneration
g QErEIe Jan, 2016 2T ofd ARAER AP T.A Ry ATy TR Y 2SR 7 7T
sfmmﬁmwm@wmmmwmwmwwmﬂwmw
s | @R 6 SR SR e 39 Erumerator 7 ormg e A e
Supervisor for@ wifa TR 2 il @GR WTRR) SBM @3 #m AT i) s
v s g AR @ RE IRER SR e s TS s o Gifs srpA
FAe TS TAER A TG IWRA TFD R Show Cause ¥R FaA I35 ffry
i & TRGES] W TS TS G (ZTE ¢ SPRH TR
forra om o eEE A SRS TS G ARSI TIPS TILS A T
i & SRR e T W a6 Rerd@) e AR ZOPRR S T IFIE,
faum ST SIS RSN WALGH| TR
ammawwuwﬁmmmwmmmwﬁm
ﬁwﬂﬁwféﬁwwﬁamwﬁwwwﬁ,wmﬂ@,mamw‘w ¥fa)
w7 AR saahwﬁwwﬁwﬁm@m@ﬁﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@mﬁmﬁmﬁ%
e A e P TS O R TR SR
&,
Loy ol ma g
Chandra Pratihar

APO, NULM 156/3117
Arambagh Municipality
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OFFICE OF THE COUNCILLORS OF ARAMBAG
ARAMBAGH A MTOOGHLY

Phone : 3211y 253030, Fax : (03211) 287467
E-mail:- arambagh.municipality@ gmail.com

Ref. No: {£¢g7) [P Date: 2 ). 9. 42

H MUNIOQIPALITY

Chandra Pratihar,

Town Project Officer,
Arambagh Municipality,

P.O- Arambagh, Dist- Hoaghly.

As per directions of the Hoo’ble Chairman, Arambagh thit.':ipality, She is

requested to submit all the relevant files, note- sheets, ctc. rel.atmg to INUL.NI,

SBM and ODF fromn her table to the table of the undersigned for taking
necessary action in this regard. She is further directed to kindly hand over :
computer installed at her table immediately to the undersigned for taking

Executive Officer

335 Tt
¥ AL

e d 3 Arambagh Municipality
etV Tpr
12 s e Seutive Officer
Ne ; Arambagh Musicipaliy,
N Yoo
&

Scanned by CamScanner
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WEST BENGAL STATE URBAN LIVELIHOOD MISSION

(Under Municipal Affairs Department, Government of West Bengal)
“gEem e, a¥p-fH 1%, 1990%.0, RUAANR, TOFW 200 Sou, APHRIM
"ILGUS BHAYAN", H-C Block, Sector-171, Bidhannagar, Kolkeata 700 106, West Bengal,

T e T

SUDA- 115716Y 355 Date: 06/07/2017

MEMORANDUM

Release of fund towards remuneration of APQ and Community Organiser (CO)
Under CB & T - NULM for the month of June’17 and Arrear Salary

Funds are hereby released electronically in favour of the Municipalities / N.A.A
as details on Page-2 to 5, towards remuneration of APO and Community Organiser
(CO) under CB & T-NULM for month of June’17 and Arrear Salary.

@ The monthly statement of expenditure may please be sent in the specified format.

@ Utilisation Certificate may please be sent immediately after release of the cumulative

funds under this component.

@ The Monsy receipt in Form 42 may please be sent immediately after receipt of the

fund.

& Professional Tax has to be deducted from the remuneration of the APO and CO as per

rule.

#  Payment of remuneration be released on the basis of actual attendance.

Finance Officer, SUDA
o Medetont
o oA 02T

/_,.—4

TIETE 202 LEOO LB a1k, T | Lo¢rveo
Tel: 2358-6403/6421/5767, Fax: 2358-5800, E-Mail: whsulm@gmail.com

L IR R St T, SRS T

x:

L AR

13

T R R



T T
® mﬂxﬁ&m

fovely wowdojoasg urt i wng
1940 U4 -
b2 L L2oviTY 91696898802 wesbieyp Aueq peqeyely 00'000'GL Aedoungy wesbreyr| ¢
vrLFO0ONIES LEEVZPEZOOL yepxeys BIPU| JC Yueg sleig 00000'GL Awredosingy eyepyey
£PO0LZOVTTY 8681555/€1¢ nej Yueq peqeyejny 00000's] Apediongy e |
' SYOZOCONITS SELTEZENLOE eyueg EIpU] JO yueg ajejg 00°000'S1L Aredioungy 1equreg
99EL00ONISS ZSEBGTELSOL uewsp Bipu| 10 yueg sjeig 00°000'Gl Aediungy vewayy
9EELLZOVTIV ZLLI68V981T Indeyuosy Hueq pegeyepy 00'000°S5) Ayredounyy yelng
S9}0000NIES 9992128211 eyndwey BIpU| 0 Yueg sjeig 00°000'G1 Aedonmyy jewndwe
£6L9000NI9S E6LLEEPGTLL .i%%ﬁs_ BIPUY JO Jueg olelg 000005 L Aedoungy eeyysns
SO88¥N0IBLN | 1/9000LL0LESS __mmwmmm_ﬂmmumwm i : Thowia c_“cmw ekibueg |00'000'SL Kyediongy esmysue,;
B08DAHOISIM 1-160000102€1 ybequiery o0 Mh.u_wmco,w mewwwﬂomoom 00°000°51 Ayredoiunyy yBequrery
eSOLZOV TV L0V06.T1502 ‘eSeuuoy JUEQ pRgeyely 00°000°G} Agedngy reeuuoy
LIBLIZOVTIV £5BRA0EYZEE 1eH luebgemepy Mueq pegqeyelry 00°000°S1L Ayredomgy epep pio
S86OVHaIELN 5626210109910 fuetiyteunybey EBIPUE JO Yued papun  [00°000'S| Agediowny mdibuer
00LLPLOENNd 80100L001L000L L) fejuad jued jeuonen qefund  (op'000'sL Anedivungy iejuon
0L£0000VA0N ¥82010001L00.280 veAinyq Aueg 00N 00°000'S1 Amedpungy ueynyg
% u
apoy s41 ‘ON Junoosoy sweN yourig jueg oy} 4o swey h:Mﬂ Eﬂ QWeu gin
OdV 40 NOLLYHINNWT Y

- o QNH.I




-y

o

SUDA-115/16/ 355/ [55) 06.07.2017

Capy for information to:

1. The Chairman, Dhulian / Contaj / Jangipur / Old Malda / Konnagar / Arambagh / Panskura /
Gushkara / Rampurhat / Pujali / Memari / Dainhat / Taki / Chakdah / Jhargram / Dhulian / Contai
/ Jangipur / Baduria / Old Malda / Kalna / Bolpur / Konnagar / Araﬁbagh / Ghatal / Coopers
camp / Panskura / Gushkara / Gangarempur / Ialampur / Kaliyaganj / Taherpur / Baruipur /
Jiaganj Azimganj / Kalimpong / Dhupguri / Rampurhat / Tufanganj / Kurseong / Nalhati / Katwa
/ New Barrackpore / Ranagaht / Pujali / Dalkhola / Memari / Dainhat / Tarakeswar / Egra /
Beldanga / Sonamuichi / Joynagar Mozilpur / Mal / Haldibari / Taki / Chakdaha / Mekliganj /
Khirpai / Kharar / Dinhata / Jhargram / Mathabhanga Municipality / N.ALA,
He/she is requested to verify the respective Bank Account of the ULB in respect of

' NULM/SJSRY that the sanctioned amount has duly been credited. For any discrepancy, he/she is
requested to report the same immediately to SUDA,

. 2. Additional Director (AD), SUDA.

3. Dizector,, SUDA.

4. Advisor, SUDA.

-

el

Finance Officer, SUDA
fvpetpn -

M’. ot 2007
/,a
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WEST BENGAL STATE URBA LIVELIHOOD MISSION

(Under Municipal Affairs Department, Government of West Bengal)
"R SR, a%5-fr 37, b, Rummsm, aa3191 200 sou, APERRN,
"ILGUS BHAVAN™, H-C Block, Sector-111, Bidhannagar, Kolkata 700 106, West Bengal,

SUDA- 11516/ 52 b Date:c( f0g 12017

MEMORANDUM

Release of fund towards remuneration of APO/CO under CB & T - NULM for the petiod
from Jul’17 ta Sep’17

Funds are hereby released electronically in favour of the Municipalities / NAA as details on
Page-2 to 4, towards remuneration of APO/CO under CB & T-NULM for the period from
Jul’17 to Sep’17.

The monthly statement of expenditure may please be sent in the specified format.

* Hd lisatiéﬁ Certificate may please be sent immediately after release of the cumulative funds
under this component.

¥ The Money receipt in Form 42 may please be sent immediately after receipt of the t_‘und.

@ Professional Tax has to be deductsd from the remuneration of the APO/CO as per rule. -

@ Payment of remuneration be released on the basis of actual attendance,

Finance Officer, SUDA
akndpe7 «

fhatuLil. o S

L Sl oy BBOW/LEY 3/ Y, TIH ¢ YwerEroo
Tel; 2358~6403/6421/5767; Fax: 2358-5800, E-Mail: whsulm@gmail.com

W iy o % " LA
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REMUNE

RATION OF APO
Rem. Rem. Rem.
fosr the { for the | for the Total
SL. Design| Dateof | meonth { month | month a
ULB Nante . T Rem.
NO. ation Join of of of
July17 | Aug17 | Sept,t7 | 47 RS
(Rs) |"(Rs) | (Rs)

@ ARAMBAGH |CHANDA PRATIHAR APQ | 4/172014 15000} 15000 15000 45000
2 |CHAXKDAH HOYANT! BISWAS APO | 4/1/2014 15000{ 15000{ 15000{ 45000
3 |DAINHAT |AMIT DAS APO | 4/172014 150001 15000] 15000f 45000
4 [DHULIYAN |MIHIR KR SINHA APQ | 4/1/2014 15000] ES000} 15000 45000
5 |GUSHKARA {PRANAB DEY APO | 4/1/2014 150001 15000 15000{ 45000
6 |JHARGRAM {RAM PRASAD NEQGI APO | 4/1/2614 150001 150001 15000] 45000

AVIIIT KUMAR
7 JKONNAGAR MUKHERIEE APQ | 4/172014 150001 15000] 15000; 45000
2 |MEMARI ALPANA MITRA APD | 4712014 15000] 15000 (5000] 45000
P Finance Officer

hridpen
24 . o ot
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suba-115/16/ § 33 /1 (4 - o08/8) 2017

Copy for information to:

1. The Cheirmean, Arambagh / Chakdah / Dainhat / Dhuliyan / Gushkara / Jhargram / Konnagar /
Memari / Arambagh / Baduria / Barnipur / Beldanga / Chakdah / Coopers camp / Dainhat /
Dalkhola / Dhuliyan / Dhupguri / Egra / Gushkara / Haldibari / Islampur / Jangipur / Prargram /
Joynagar Mozilpur / Kaliyaganj / Kalna / Katwa / Kharar / Konnagar / Kurseong / Mal:/
Maheshtala / Memari / Nalhati / New Barrackpore / Ranaghat / Sainthia / Sonamukhi / Taherpur
/ Tarakeswar / Tufanganj Municipality / NAA. He/she is requested to verify the respective Bank
Account of the ULB in respect of NULM / S8JSRY that the sanctioned amount has duly been
credited. For any discrepancy, he/she is requested to report the same immediately to SUDA.

2. Joint Birector (SD), SUDA.

3. Cashier., SUDA.

4, Advisor, SUDA.

Finance Officer, SUDA
[ Fadlavsdsa .
oy 04 2127
/—-—
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WEST BENGAL STATE U AN LIVELIHOOD MISSION
(Under Municipal Affairs Department, Government of West Bengal)
"B@M wTH", 9¥5-fr g, 1%02-0, RaAITE, THATIS oo sou, #fisuyy,
"ILGUS BHAVAN", H-C Block, Sector-I11, Bidhannagar, Kolkata 700 106, West Bengal.

SUDA- 11516/ 90 Date: G4/ 11 /2017

MEMORANDUM

Release of fund towards contractural Remuneration of APQ & CO at CMMU under CB & T
- NULM for the period from Oct’17 to Dec’17 and Arrear Rem.

As per Assessment funds are hereby released electronically in favour of the
Corporation/Municipalities as details on Page-2 to 5, towards contractual remuneration of APQ
& CO at CMMU for the period from Oct’17 to Dee’l7 and Arrear rem. under CB&T of
DAY-NULM,

¥  The monthly statement of expenditure may please be sent in the specified farmat,
o Utilisation Certificate may please be sent immediately after release of the cumulative funds

under this componenr.

5

The Money receipt in Form 42 méy please be sent immediately after receipt of the fund.
#  Professional Tax has to be deducted from the remuneration of the APO & CO as per rule.

¥ Payment of remuneration be released on the basis of actual attendance.

Finance Officer, SUDA.
I ke

TEE: xocy BEOOMLBY Y &Y, TN ¢ A9 troo
Tel: 2358-6403/6421/5767, Fax: 2358-5800, E-Mail: whsu im@gmail.com
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REMUNERATION OF APO
Rem. for
Rem. for | Rem. for
s ULB Nare Dnte of Join oo the month | the month tha ) ot N,
NO. Rem, . month of | (in Rs.)
m‘; of Now, 1 7 Dec.17 ;
] 4
@ ARAMBAGH CHANDA PRATIHAR | 01/04/2014 0 15000 15060 15000 45060
2 |CHAXDAH JOYANTI BISWAS 01/0472014 0 15000 1500 15000 45000
3 _|[DAINHAT AMIT DAS 01/04/2014 0 15600 15000] 15000 45000
4 IDHULFYAN MIHIR KR SINHA 01/04/2014 0 15000( 15600 13000 43000
5 |GUSHKARA PRANAB DEY 01/0472014 | ° 0 15000 15000 15000 45000
6 HARGRAM RAM PRASAD NEOGL | 0i/04/2014 H 15000/ 15000 15000 : 4:5000
‘ AVINT KUMAR -~ ;
7 |KONNAGAR MUKHERIEE . 01/04/2014 ¢ 150001 15000 15000 45000
8§ |MEMARI ALPANA MITRA 01/04/2014 0 15000 15000 15000 45000
9 PANSKURA TAPAS GHORAI 01/04/2014 0 1 5000 15000 15000 45000
10 [RAMPURHAT SHYAMAL GANGULY | 01/04/2014 i 15000 [ 5000 15000 45000
1t {PUTALI SAMIR KR BODHAK 01/04/2014 45000 15000' 15000 13000 20000

Finance Officer
Siate Urban Devalopment Agency

Gowt

of West Bengal
fed M AP -

oh 21 9041
/’,



SUDA-115/16/ % S0 / ! U§ o 11.2017

Copy for information to:

. The chairman Arambagh / Chakdaha / Dainhat / Dhuliyan / Gushkara / fhargram / Konnagar
/ Memari / Panskura / Rampurhat / Pujali / Arambagh / Baduria / Beldanga / Chakdaha / Coopers
Camp / Dainhat / Dalkhola / Dhuliyan /.Dhupguri / Dinhata / Egra / Ghatal / Gobardanga /
Gushkara / Haldibari / Islampur / Jangipur / Jhargram / Joynagar Mozilpur / Kaliyaganj / Kalna /
Katwa / Kharar / Khirpai / Konnagar / Kurseong / Mal / Mathabhanga / Mekliganj / Memari /
Nalhati / New Barrackpare / Panskura / Pujali / Rampurhat / Ranaghat / Sainthia / Senamukhi /
Taherpur / Tarakeswar / Tufanganj Municiba[ityr’N.A.A.

He/she is requested to verify the respective Bank Account of the ULB in respect of NULM that
the sanctioned amount has duly been credited. For.any discrepancy, he/she is requested to report
the same immediately to SUDA,

2. Additional Director (AD)}, SUDA.

3. Director,, SUDA.,

4. F.A, SUDA.

Finance Officer, SUDA.
s Ao )
064 2,001F
oot i e
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Camabi . jiumble plea 10 normalize my dufy as APO at Arambagh Munic...

of2

o ib— 1

-~ 80~

hup::flmnll.guogie.com'miIfwt)f'?ui-z&lk'ml]ﬂ.‘\dhﬁﬁﬂswr* o

M Gmail Chandra Pratihar <chandrapratihar2010@gmail.com>

Humble plea to normalize my duty as APO at Arambagh Municipality and
clear my pending remuneration - Chandra Pratihar, APO, Arambagh '
Municipality:Hooghly.

Bul for fast some months | am not being treated wel at my municlpality. On 21% march,2017 | have baeh asked
10 submit my files and other relevant documents including my personal compuler whose scan copy 1§ aifached
herewith this mail for your record and informalion. | am MSW from VISVA-BHARATI
University, Santiniketan, West Benga! end to the best of my knowledge having the acumen to deat effictently my
duty and assigned responsibility.

But in spite of my sincere attempt and taking lota of pain as a women warker is belng fl-ireated and deprived of
my remuneration and scheduled duty that is effecting my health both physically and martally

This i affecting the NULM scheme of Arambagh Municipafily also very much by taking such s‘tag}pr keeprhg"ma
out of the sama. :

| have knocked the door of the Chairman, Arambagh Municipalily as well as Executive Offlicer verbally and
requasted them & number of times as well 8s in wrlting, Bul all my efforts were in vain. This time ! am gwving @
rerminder to the Arambagh Municipality whose scan copy is attached herewilh this mall regarding tha aforesad
maiter and also requasting you at address the problems as soon as possible.

Waiting further positive communication from your end please.

With best regards,
Chandra Pratihar
APQ,NULM

81412017, 11:30 AR

2 messages |

Chandra Pratihar <chandrapratihar2010@gmai.com> Sal, Aug 5. 2017 al B L] PM

1 10: Director SULM <wbsuim@gmail, com>, ‘Dlreclur SUDA <wbsudadlr@gmai1 com>
e sdoabg@gmail.com e ——— e
Respectaed Sir/ Madam,

F m!—'q{ e }
T e Undersigned, am Warking al Arambagh Municipalily for more than 18 years.| have Teen re-designated ae {
APQ from TPO under NULM sifice 01:04-2016 vide M. A. Deptt. notifisation No. 783/MA/P/C-1013.5-3012013 ; '

i
t
t
t
]
{
:

Scanned by CamScanner
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!
mail - Humble plea to rormalize my duty es APO at Arambagh Munic... hitps://mail.google.convmai liwii tuin &ik < 0T SuUbiod sy er-C T4 |

Tpality, Hooghly,
g Mob- 9474127007,
9332254621

(please check the 2 attachments with this rmai)

Bt e e

2 altachments : : THa . p o TTE——— e ==

-y New Doc 2017-08-04_1.pdf
= 433K

o) Scan_Mail_2017-08.04.pdf
CTRTOK

Scanned by CamScanner
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To,

The Chairman, ‘ i
Arambag Municipality, —_— g &"'
Arambag Hooghly.

Sub : Non payment of salary of Chandra Pratihar, Assistant Project Officer, for the month of une to
August 2017.

Sir,

| draw your kind attention to the fact that I was appointed asa Community Organiser under
SISRY by an appointment letter dated 15.03.1999 and contlnuing the service as Town Project
Officer on re appointment since 01.12.2008 under SJSRY and still re designated and working as
Assistant Profect Officer under National Urban Livelthood Mission (NULM) with full satisfaction of
the Municipality.

1t is a matter of great that even after worling of the last 3 months, | have not been paid my
salary for the month of June to August 2017 and further more the concerned Monofit Mukherjee,
who maintain my attendance register is not allowing me to record my attendance with effect from
18.08.2017 though 1 am still in employment and have been performing my dutles as usually.

Kindly appreciate that | maintaln my family with the small earnings as i get from the
Municipality, Due to non payment of salary for the month of June to August 2017, | have been
maintalning my parental family some how with the help and charity of my friends and relatives. -

Under the above circumstances, | request you kindly direct the concerned department to
release my salary for the month of June to August 2017 at the earliest and also direct Monojit
Mukherjee to allow me to record my attendance in the attendance régister, as usually, to avoid any
further controversy in the matter.

With regards,
Dated: 21,9 . \7 Yours Faithfully,
Ehomnoan Fnaldiay
CHANDRA PRATIHAR
Assistant Project Officer
Arambag Municpallty.
Copy to.:

 pxecutive Officer, Arambag Municipality.

APa | NPLM L, g
P w%h i Mwamc.‘.;yc..l,ﬁ

Scanned by CamSéanner
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: OFFICE OF THE COUNCILLORS OF ARAMBAGH MUNICIPALITY

i ARAMBAGH A HOOGHLY
Phone : (03211) 256030, Fax : (03211) 257467
E-mait- arambaghumunicipality@gmail.com
Ref. Not- ﬁfﬂ,{? Date; - 04 ~04~ 13
To
The Director, SUDda,
&

Mission Director, WBSULM
[LGUS Bhavan, HC Block, Sector-I11,

_ Bidhannagar,Kolkata-700106.

Sub:- Performance Appraisal for CMMU Staff(City Mission Managers/Assistant
Praject Officer/Community Organisers)

Sir,

With reference to your letter No. SUDA-18/2013/313 dated 06-05-2017 on the subject
noted above, 1 would like to state that Smt. Chandra Pratihar has been engaged as Assistant
Project Officer under NULM project in Arambagh Municipality with effect from 01-04-
2016. But she has nothing to dispose of any work and has not discharged her allotted duties
and responsibilities in connection with NULM project under Arambagh Municipality during
this long period.

i addition to thal, other work-load such as specificaily QDF(Oper. Defecation Free) was
entrusted with her to perform necessary duties and responsibilities, but it is too much
unfortunate that In spite of Several requests repeatedly to discharge her duties carefully and
sincerely but she did not discharge her duties and responsibilities at all, even she had helped
to fall this Municipality in critical and problématic situation.

As such, ail relevant duties and responsibilities assigned to her relating to NULM and
ODE had been withdrawn from her in order to revive both the Sections in a considerable
position.

Moreover, due to her negligence of duties, irresponsibilities. indisciplined behaviour this
Munieipality is in & dark position in respect of both the projects. Except that, other proiecis
and all activities of this Municipality have taken in a glorious and remarkable position in ali

. respect under West Bengal.

Hengce, considering all such aspect, we are not in a position to send her performance
appraisal further in this regard.

With due regards.
Yours faithfully,

% o't
7’_ L]

T Chairman
Arambagh Municipality

I
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DISTRICT: HOOGHLY

IN THE HIGH CQURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
(APPELLATE SIDE)

W.P. No.2 892 W) of 2017

In the matter of :
An application under Article 226
of the Constitution of India;

And

In the matter of;

Chandra Pratihar
......Petitioner

VERSUS
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

....Respondents

PETITION

ABHISEK ADDHYA
Advocate
C/o PRITAM CHCOUDHURY,
Advocate.
High Court, Calcutta,
Bar Association, Room No. 17,
Kolkata - 700 001.

R

v
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———
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W\% - The Mission Director
/<J( State Urban Development Agency
\ an, HC Block, Salt Lake City, Sector
ata-700106

' second Fold

Sub: Intpmation to State Respondent.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to inform you that a WP No. 28892(W) of 2017 has been filed in the High
Court at Calcutta against youw/ your Department. A scanned copy of the WP is available at
www.sarthac.gov.in/case-details?type=WP&no=28892(W)&year=2017. This link has also been
e-mailed to you (subject to your e-mail Id being available with this Cell).

(1) Mr. Talay Masood Siddiqui, Ld. Senior Government Advocate and (2) Mr. Nilofar
Siddique, Ld. State Advocate (group C) have been engaged as State Advocates in the case. Their
contact details are mentioned, in seriatim, as follows:

1) Address: Bar Association Room No.-15,Court No. - 4, Ch. : 22C, Dilkusha Street, Kolkata-700017
Ph No.: 9831260304
Email Id: talay adv@yahoo.com

2) Address: Bar Association, Room No. - 10
Ph No.: 9831721826

arrayed as a Respondent in the case

2
AS YOU A€ Tho woaa1 offices of the Department: YOU are requested to immediately contact the E
State Advocate with all documents relating to the case. ==

Yours faithfully,

, . 3 (D.K.Garg)

bV Nodal Officer,

NV AT Hi% “asgeMonitoring Cell.

NI FQ&J \N @ Court at Calcutta.
ATRA




CHAMBER:

YA
AB%I:.SHEK AI:,?\.];CAE B-3, PRANTIK, NAYABAD AVENUE,
] : KoLKATA-700094
C/o PrRiTAM CHOUDHURY Mogiig- 9831775807
ADVOCATE
Hi1ga COoURT CALCUTTA.
BaR AsSOCIATION RooM No.17
KoLkaTa-7000G1
Date: 27.11.2017
To
1. The Leamed Government Pleader, (
High Court, Calcutta

9. The Arambagh Municipality, service through the Chairman having office
at Post Office and Police Station- Arambag, District- Hooghly, Pin-
712601.

3. The Office of the Board of Councilors, Arambagh Municipality, Post Office
and Police Station- Arambagh, District- Hooghly, Pin-712601.

4. The Chairman, Arambagh Municipality, Post Office and Police Station-
Arambagh, District- Hooghly, Pin-712601.

5. The Mission Director, West Bengal State Urban Livelihood Mission
and Director, State Urban Development Agency (SUDA) having office
at Tigus Bhavan’ HC Block, Sector-3, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-
700106;

Ref: W.P. No. 28892 (W) of 2017
Chandra Pratihar
...... Petitioner
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.
....Respondents
Sir(s),

Please enclosed find herewith a copy of the above mentioned writ
Application along with all its annexures which has been filed before the Hon'ble

High Court at Calcutta and the same is due to appear in the list of His Lordship
the Hon'ble Justice Subrata Talukdar on 07.12.2017 gor so soon thereafter as

the business of the Hon'ble Court would permit, when you are kindly requested
to be represented.

Thanking you,
Yours Truly,

Enclo: As above. \

Advocate



DISTRICT: HOOGHLY

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
-~ CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION

(APPELLATE SIDE)

W.P. No R §72(W) of 2017

In the matter of :
An application under Article 226
of the Constitution of India;

And w
Under Group — v, Head - K’
Of the Classification list ;

Cause Title:
Chandra Pratihar
......Petitioner
VERSUS
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

A ....... Respondents.
ADVOCATE-ON-RECORD

ABHISEK ADDHYA
Advocate
C/o PRITAM CHOUDHURY,
Advocate,
High Court, Calcutta, .
Bar Association, Room No. 17,
Kolkata — 700 001.
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DISTRICT: HOOGHLY
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
' (APPELLATE SIDE])
W.P.No.Q R84 ) (W) of 2017
In the matter of :
An application under Article 226
of the Constitution of India;
And
In the matter of:
- Chandra Pratihar
...... Petittioner
VERSUS
The State of West Bengal & Ors.
....Respondents
| " INDEX
SL Particular Annexure | Page
No No.
1. | Writ application 20
2. |Photocopies of the engagement letters and Y Ry __33
restructure scheme. .
3. | Photocopy of the letter dated 13.07.2016 and P/2°  [34.-3sT
15.07.2016.
4. | Photocopy of the G.O. dated 23 April 2010 B SL-3L
5. |Photocopies of the notifications  dated P/4 93—~ 4, J-*
25.02.2011 and 31.03.2011.
| 6. |The photocopy of the memorandum being No. P/S [{[’ ___4,7
9008 F (P) dated 16.09.2011. |
v 7. |The photocopy of the Memorandum being P/6’ |50 ~5t
No.4011-F (P} dated 20.05.2013.




8. |The photocopy of the Memorandum dated P/T’ —z2|
25.02.2016. 9253

9. |Photocopy of the Memorandum dated ‘P/8’ _
01.03.2016. o455

10..| Photocopy of the show cause letter and reply P/ 5661,
thereto.

11. | Photocopy of the letter dated 05.10.2016 and P/1O0° |49 - é?
11.03.2017”.

12. | Photocopy of the letter dated 09.03.2017. P/1Y 45

13. | Photocopy of the letters dated 10.03.2017 and ‘P12’ L4—¢
16.03.2017.

14. | Photocopy of the letter dated 21.03.2017, P/13 b3

15. | Photocopy of the fund being released by SUDA. P-14’ LO-FF

16. | Photocopy of the representations dated P/15° 78 —g ]
07.07.2017, 17.07.2017 and 05.08.2017.

17. | Photocopy of the letter. P/16’ 82

18..| Photocopy of the report dated 02.06.2017 P/17’ 5 5




05.03.1999-

23.04.2010-

25.02.2011 :

31.03.2011-
16.09.2011-
20.05.2013

25.02.2016

12.09.2016-
15.09.2016-
05.10.2016

&

11.03.2017-
09.03.2017-
10.03.2017-
16.03.2017-
21.03.2017-
07.07.2017,
28.07.2017,
05.08.2017,

&
21.09.2017-

LIST OF DATES

Engagement letter of the petitioner.
Memorandum

Memorandum

Memorandum.

Memorandum

Memorandum

Memorandum

Show cause letter.

Reply to the show cause.

Representation of the petitioner.

Certificate by the Municipality.
Further show cause
Reply to the show cause

Letter by the Executive Officer.

Representations made by the petitioner.
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IL.

1II.

POINTS OF LAW INVOLVED

Whether the concerned respondent municipal authorities

~ought not to have created a situation where the petitioner

being the Assistant Project Officer of the said municipality is
debarred from continuing her said job without any rhyme or
reason?

Whether the concerned respondent authorities should have
taken due and concrete steps to ensure the petitioners’
service as the Assistant Project Officer is continued without
any interruption?

Whether the concerned respondent authorities should have
acted in a fair manner in handling-the said issue of the
petitioner?

Whether the petitioner should not have been illegally
removed from the post of full time Assistant Project Officer of
the Arambagh Municipality when there exist no proceeding
and/or punishment against the petitioner for the said job
done as the same is not permissible under the referred
memorandums issued by the Government of West Bengal
from time to time and as such the said removal is absolutely
illegal and de-hors the provisions of the said
memorandums?

For that the State Government was also well aware about
the security of the tenure and appropriate emoluments of
those casual workers as such the Government had decided
and also given effect time to time monetary benefit to
contractual employees like that of the petitioner. However
considering the above concept as well as service status of
the contractual employees like that of the petitioner, of
municipalities and corporations of West Bengal, the
Department of Finance, Govt. of West Bengal issued a Govt.
Order being No. 2966-F (P} dated 23+ April 2010 which the
petitioner was deprived of the advantages thereto.



DISTRICT: HOOGHLY

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION

(APPELLATE SIDE)

W.P. No.9 R&g7 (W) of 2017

In the matter of :
An application under Article 226

of the Constitution of India;

And
In the matter of :
A Writ in the nature of
Mandamus and/or Certiorarn
and/or Prohibition and any
other further writ or writs and

order or orders

And
In the matter of:
Nlegality Committed by the
Authorities of Arambagh

Municipality  debarring  the




petitioner from carrying on with
her regular job of An Assistant
Project Officer in the said

Municipality.
And

In the matter of:
Chandra Pratihar
daughter of Radharaman
Pratihar resident of Village, Post
Office and Police Station-
Arambagh, District-Hooghly,
Pin-712601

...... Petitioner

-Versus-

1. The State of West Bengal,
Service through the Secretary,
department of Municipal and
Urban Development,
Government of West Bengal,
having office at  Writer’s

Building, Kolkata-700001.



2. The Arambagh Municipality,
service through the Chairman
having office at Post Office and
Police Station- Arambag,

District- Hooghly, Pin-712601.

3. The Office of the Board of
Councilors, Arambagh
Municipality, Post Office and
Police  Station-  Arambagh,

District- Hooghly, Pin-712601.

4, 'The Chairman, Arambagh
Municipality, Post Office and
Police Station- Arambagh,

District- Hooghly, Pin-712601.

S.  The Mission Director, West
Bengal State Urban Livelihood
Mission and Director, State
Urban Development Agency

(SUDA) having office at Tigus



Bhavan’ HC Block, Sector-3,
Salt Lake City, Kolkata- 700106;

....Respondents
To

The Hon’ble Jyotirmay Bhattacharya, Acting Chief Justice and His

Companion Justices of the said Hon’ble Court.

The humble petition on behalf of
the petitioner abovenamed -

Most Respectfully Sheweth :

1. Your petitioner states that the petitioner is a Law abiding
and peace loving citizen of India and resides at the address

as mentioned in the cause title of the instant Application.

2.  Your petitioner states that the petitioner was appointed as a
‘Community Organizer’ of the Arambagh Municipality under

the program of Swarna Jayanti Sw

(SJSRY) presently known as National Urban Livelihood

.

Mission (NULM}, a project of the Central Government, in the

e 5

R i .
year 1999. Since December, 2008 the petitioner has been

engaged as a Town Project Officer of Arambagh Municipality,
nomenclature of which has changed from a Town Project

Officer to Assistant Project Officer on an from the day the



SJSRY scheme was restructure as NULM and till date the
petitioner has been working continuously in the said post

with utmost satisfaction of the respondent authorities.

Photocopies of the engagement letters and restructure
scheme are annexed herete and marked with the letter

“P/1”.

Your petitioner states that since the said posts of
Community Organizer- Town Project Officer- Assistant
Project Officer was a contractual post from its inception and
it is continued to be so, the petitioner was given subsequent

extensions of the said initial contract.

Your petitioner states that the petitioner has been engaged
as a TPO and subsequently as an APO and have been
directed to take part in several programs referred to as
Iorientation programs with the State Urban Development
Agency for obtaining due and proper training from time to
time. Letters regarding such reference of participation in
those programs are of utmost importance to that of the

petitioner.



Photocopy of the letter dated 13.07.2016 and 15.07.2016 are

annexed herewith and marked with the letter “P-2".

Your petitioner states that the State Government was also
well aware about the security of the tenure and appropriate
emoluments of those casual workers, as such the
Government had decided and ailso given effect from time to
time monetary benefit to contractual employees like that of
the petitioner. However, considering the above concept as
well as service status of the contractual employees like that
of the petitioner, of municipalities and corporations of West
Bengal, the Department of Finance, Government of West
Bengal issued a Government Order being No.2966-F(P} dated
237 April 2010 to increase the wages of the contractual
employees amongst others who are engaged and serving the
concern offices for long period. According to the said circular
the contractual employees were given with a minimum
security in their services by fixing the age of retirement at 60
years and thereby would receive a final honorarium of Rs.

1,00,000/~ at the time of such retirement.

Photocopy of the G.O. dated 23r April 2010 is annexed

herewith and marked with the letter “P/3”.



Your petitioner states that such Govermment Circular was
substantiated by two subsequent notifications one dated
25.02.2011 being No. 113/MA/O/C-9/2A-13/2010 and the
second dated 31.03.2011 being No. 145/MA/O/C-9/2A-
13/2010. These notifications specifically suggests that no
new appointments in the posts of Town Project Officer will be
made unti! further orders and it was further notified that the
existing incumbents holding the posts who were engaged as
per Government Orders issued from the department from
" time to time, will continue in their posts until further orders

with various other guidelines.

Photocopies of the notifications dated 25.02.2011 and

31.03.2011 are annexed herewith and marked with the letter

“P/4” collectively.

Your petitioner states by a subsequent Memorandum being
No. 9008-F (P) dated 16.09.2011 the Finance Department to
the Government of West Bengal had laid down several
subsequent benefits to a casual/daily rated/contractual

workers like that of the petitioner.

The photocopy of the said memorandum being No. 9008 F

(P) dated 16.09.2011 is annexed herewith and marked with

“the letter “P/S".
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Your petitioner states that by a subsequent Memorandum
being No. 4011-F (P) dated 20.05.2013 the Government of
West ‘Bengal had enhanced the remuneration & of

Casual/daily rated/contractual workers like that of the

petitioner.

The photocopy of the Memorandum being No.4011-F (P}

dated 20.05.2013 is annexed herewith and marked with the

letter “P/6".

Your petitioner states that by a latest Memorandum being
No.1107-F (P) dated 25.02.2016 the Government of West
Bengal had set forth enhancement of remuneration of
casual/daily rated/contractual workers like that of the
petitioner. It is pertinent to mention here that the petitioner
is entitled to benefits of all the above referred Memorandum

issued by the Government of West Bengal as welfare state.

The photocopy of the Memorandum dated 25.02.2016 is

annexed herewith and marked with the letter “P/7”.

Your petitioner states that by Memorandum dated 01.03.16
issued by State Urban Development Agency in respect of

enhancement of consolidated monthly honorarium it has



been categorically held that the Assistant Project Officer who
were engaged under the erstwhile SJSRY Scheme would
continue there function under the NULM Scheme and as
such contentions of the respondent authorities in removing
the petitioner from said post of Assistant Project Officer is
nothing but an act of disrespect to the several
Memorandums issued by Government of West Bengal and

other authorities.

Photocopy of the Memorandurm dated 01.03.2016 is annexed

hereto and marked with the letter “P/87

Your petitioner states that the petitioner since her induction
as a Community Organizer of the said Municipality in the
year 1999 and subsequently as an Assistant Project Officer
has been carrying on with her relentless job of organizing
the downtrodden people residing under the said municipality
by taking various projects of the Central Government to the
doorsteps of the have-nots with utmost satisfaction of her
superiors and the beneficiaries and in doing so has been
bestowed with various recommendations by the said

municipality.
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Your petitioner states that the petitioner is otherwise well
equipped with the nuances of the job of the Assistant Project
Officer as the petitioner have opted for various courses pﬁor
to her being engaged as the Assistant Project Officer of the
said municipality.

Your petitioner states that the petitioner had started with a
meager honorarium of Rs.2,000/- {Two thousand) per month
in the year 1999 and thereafter, by the efflux of time the
petitioner have been paid with a monthly honorarium of
Rs.15,000/- (fifteen thousand) as an admissible honorarium
of the Assistant Project Officer under the National Urban

Livelihoods Mission is Rs.15,000/- (fifteen thousand).

The petitioner craves leave to produce the monthiy

honorarium certificates at the time of hearing.

Your petitioner states that surprisingly a show cause notice
dated 12.09.2016 was served on the petitioner issued by the
Executive Officer of the Arambagh Municipality for being
absent from office on 12.09.2016 which was subsequently
replied by the petitioner through her letter dated 15.09.2016

with a copy marked to SUDA. Be it mentioned that such
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absence of the petitioner was duly intimated to the

Chairman by the petitioner before hand.

Phofocopy of the show cause letter and reply thereto are

annexed herewith and marked with the letter “P/4&".

Your petitioner states that the Honorarium of the petitioner
as an Assistant Project Officer was not enhanced as per
office memorandum as such the petitioner had written to the
Chairman of Respondent Municipality by way of letter dated
05.10.2016 and to the association dated 11.03.2017 after
which and upon due consideration of the same the
respondent Municipality have enhanced the honorarium of

the petitioner to its proper worth.

Photocopy of the letter dated 05.10.2016 and 11.03,2017 are

annexed herewith and marked with the letter “P/10”.

Your petitioner states that a certificate dated 09.03.2017
issued by the Chairman Arambagh Municipality speaks for
itself about the continuing work that the petitioner has been
rendering as an Assistant -Project Officer of the Respondent
Municipality uninterruptedly and without any break in

service.
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Photocopy of the letter dated 09.03.2017 is annexed

herewith and marked with the letter “P/{18”.

Your petitioner states that after the initial show cause letter
dated 12.09.2016, the petitioner was further issued with a
show cause letter dated 10.03.2017 on the score of
negligence in the duty which was subsequently replied by
the letter dated 16.03.2017. It may not be out of place to
mention that the initial reference of show cause had not
percolated into any proceeding whatsoever against the
petitioner which speaks about disproval of the alleged
incidents and the subsequent letter of show cause has also
not resulted into any proceeding as the honorarium of the

petitioner has been paid even after such incidents.

Photocopy of the letters dated 10.03.2017 and 16.03.2017

are annexed herewith and marked with the letter “P/ 38" 49"

Your petitioner states that by a letter dated 21.03.2017

- issued by the Executive Officer Arambagh Municipality, the

petitioner was requested to submit all the relevant files, note
sheets, etc. relating to NULM, SBM and ODF from her table

to the said officer and was further requested to hand over
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the computer installed at her table, which the petitioner as a
prudent employee acceded to such request and had handed

over all such itenaries on 22.03.2017.

Photocopy of the letter dated 21.03.2017 is annexed

herewith and marked with the letter “P/13”.

Your petitioner states that all on a sudden from the month
of June, 2017 the honorarium due and accruable to the
petitioner as an APO was not paid to her and for reason best
known to the authorities such payment has not being made
since then although funds for the petitioner under the head

remuneration has been released by SUDA.

Photocopy of the said fund being released by SUDA 1s

annexed hereto and marked with the letter “P/ 158"

Your petitioner states that the petitioner had made series of
representations to the Chairman, Arambagh Municipality
seeking redressal of her grievances of non receipt of her
honorarium and to have security at her work place which
has not been answered till date and as such no steps has

been taken by Municipal Authorities.




21.

22.

14

Photocopy of the representations dated 07.07.2017,
17.07.2017 and 05.08.2017 are annexed herewith and

marked with the letter “P/ 1§ collectively.

Your petitioner states that since August, 2017 the atrocities
of the Municipal Authorities had increased to a higher level,
when the petitioner was unfortunately stopped from her
signature in the attendance sheet which is subsequent to
the non payment of her remuneration. The petitioner having
no other alternative left, wrote to the chairman of the
respondent municipality on 21.09.2017 seeking payment of
remuneration as well as recording of attendance, which has
not been answered till date. It is pertinent to mention here
that there has been no proceeding whatsoever against the
petitioner and no termination of its kind that had occasioned

against the petitioner from her post of APO.

Photocopy of the letter is annexed herewith and marked with

the letter “P/1E".

Your petitioner states that as per the revised guideline of
SUDA a performance appraisal report has to be filed with the

said agency which calls for several rectifications although in
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consonance to said Memorandum the petitioner came to
learn that such a report has been forwarded and/or filed by
the Executing Officer, Arambagh Municipality_ signing for the
Chairman, stating some negative aspersion against the
petitioner which is de-hors the extant scheme of things as,
reports of such a nature has to be filed by an incumbent
thofough his/her hand unto his immediate hierarchy which
would devolve ultimately to SUDA. Here in this case no such
report was called for from the petitioner by the Municipality
at any point of time and therefore all such remarks made on
the allegation report does not have any to stand. The board
of councilors had not taken any steps against the petitioner
but it is only the Chairman and the Executive Officer who

had reported against the petitioner.

It the respondent municipal authorities who had
allotted additional work to the petitioner other than her
requisite job of an APO such additional work in SBM, ODF
etc. has been bestoed to the petitioner by the said municipal
authorities which would be evident from the show cause
letter issued to the petitioner by the said authorities. It is an

unfortunate affair that the petitioner is bcing subjected to
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such operation at the hands of the municipal authorities for
allegedly not performing her job of an APO under the NULM
Scheme, when it was the said municipal authorities who had
given additional tasks to the petitioner of being in-charge in
several other additional jobs which speaks about the
expertise of the petitioner in many other fields other than
being an APO of the said municipality but, the acts of the
respondents authorities in making certain remarks ageinst

the petitioner is an absolute dichotomy to say the least.

Photocopy of the said report dated 02.06.2017 is annexed

hereto and marked with the letter “P/ =17

Your petitioner states that the illegal wrath of the
respondent Municipality had finally came down on the
petitioner when in the month of November, 2017 the existing
chair and desk of the petitioner at the Municipality was
removed, leaving the petitioner in a state of absolute
quandary. Although, the petitioner had been rendering her
service to the Municipality and to the people at large as an
APO even after her remuneration been illegally withheld, but
the acts and deeds of Municipalities in exploiting the

petitioner in: not allowing her to continue in her post of APO
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is highly detrimental to say the least moreso, when there

exist no termination letter against the petitioner.

It is one of such case where an employee like that of
the petitioner has been harassed to its ultimate limit for

rendering her job of an APO of the said municipality and

~also for her relentless continued performance under the

NULM (formerly SJSRY)scheme for the past 18 years. The
petitioner on the score of her performance had been living
upto the expectation of her employer for passed long years
and has maintained her own livelihood out of such job but
mental agony that the petitioner has faced during the last
few months was absolutely unexpected ‘and uncalled for
when, the petitioner has all such qualifications of rendering
her service to the society as an APO. The petitioner is facing
great difficulty in maintaining her family since the petitioner
is not being paid with her remuneration since May, 2017
and also not been aIlowged to continue with her job of an APO

since November, 2017

Your petitioner states that the petitioner was appointed as a
Community Organizer in the year 1999 by the Arambagh

Municipality and was subsequently re-employed as Town

¢
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Project Officer in the year 2008 under the SJSRY Scheme
“which has changed its nomenclature to NULM and
consequent thereto the designation of the petitioner had also
changed to Assistant Project Officer. The petitioner has
carried on with her job of Assistant Project Officer under the
NULM Scheme, but unfortunately to the best knowledge of
the respondent Municipality the honorarium of the petitioner
was stopped since June, 2017 and the petitioner was
debarred from putting her signature in that attendant sheet
since August, 20}7 followed by taking away her chair and
desk from the office in the month of November, 2017. Such
an act on the part of the Municipal Authorities is absolutely
uncalled for since their has been no proceedings and for
punishment that has been invoked in respect of the
petitioner by the said Municipality but surely on the score of
arbitrariness, the petitioner has been forced to discontinue
her job as an APQO although, several notifications and
memorandums of the state of West Bengal give rights to the
petitioner and such other employees under the state to get
the benefit of the welfare activities of a state thoroughly
approved by the cabinet. As such, the action activities of the

respondent Municipality against the petitioner in forcefully
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debarring her from continuing her said job as APO is
absolutely bad and perverse in the eye of law when there is a

clear violation of Article 14 of the Constitution of India.

Your petitioner being agerieved and dissatisfied with the
action on the part of the respondents concerned begs to
move the instant application under Article 226 of the

Constitution of India on the following amongst other:-
GROUNDS

For that the concerned respondent municipal authorities
ought not to have created a situation where the petitioner
being the Assistant Project Officer of the said municipality is
debarred from continuing her said job without any rhyme or

reason.

For that the concerned respondent authorities should have
taken due and concrete steps to ensure the petitioners’

service as the Assistant Project Officer is continued without
any interruption.

For that the concerned respondent authorities should have
acted in a fair manner in handlng the said issue of the

petitioner.
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For that the petitioner should not have been illegally
removed from the post of full time Assistant Project Officer of
the Arambagh Municipality when there exist no proceeding
and/or punishment against the petitioner for the said job
done as the same is not permissible under the referred
memorandums issued by the Government of West Bengal
from time to time and as such the said removal is absolutely

illegal and de-hors the provisions of the said memorandums.

For that the State Government was also well aware about
the secu:ity of the tenure and appropriate emoluments of
those casual workers as such the Government had decided
and also given effect time to time monetary benefit to
contractual employees like that of the petitioner. However
considering the above concept as well as service status of
the contractual employees like that of the petitioner, of
municipalities and corporations of West Bengal, the
Department of Finance, Govt. of West Bengal issued a Govt.
Order being No. 2966-F (P} dated 23w April 2010 which the

petitioner was deprived of the advantages thereto.

For that the respondent municipal authorities should not
have taken any steps, illegally debarring the petitioner from

carrying on with her job of an APO of the said municipality
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as there has been no departmental proceedings against the
petitioner as she has been carrying on with her said job
since 1999 with utmost satisfaction of the employer and also
such illegal removal is not liable to be undertaken as the
previous Govt. order of the State being No.2966-F (P} dated
23+ April 2010, No. 113/MA/O/C-9/2A-13/2010 dated
25.02.2016 and No. 145/MA/O/C-9/2A-13/2010 dated

31.03.2011.

For that the inaction of the concerned respondent
authorities is highly illegal, unconstitutional arbitrary and

violation of all principal of natural justice and fair play.

For that the petitioner was appointed as a Community
Organizer in the year 1999 by the Arambagh Municipality
and was subsequently re-employed as Town Project Officer
in the year 2008 under the SJSRY Scheme which has
changed its nomenclature to NULM and consequent thereto

the designation of the petitioner had also changed to

Assistant Project Officer.

For that the petitioner has carried on with her job of
Assistant Project Officer under the NULM Scheme, but

triortunately to the best knowledge of the respondent
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Municipality the honorarium of the petitioner was stopped
since June, 2017 and the petitioner was debarred from
putting her signature in that attendant sheet since August,

2017 followed by taking away her chair and desk from the

office in the month of November, 2017.

For that such an act of removal of the petitioner on the part
of the Municipal Authorities is absolutely uncalled for since
their has been no proceedings and /for punishment that has
been invoked in respect of the petitioner by the said
Municipality but surely on the score of arbitrariness, the
petitioner has been forced to discontinue her job as an APO
although, several notifications and memorandums of the
state of West Bengal give rights to the petitioner and such
other employees under the state to get the benefit of the
welfare activities of a state thoroughly approved by the
cabinet. As such, the action activities of the respondent
Municipality against the petitioner in forcefully debarring
her from continuing her said job as APO is absolutely bad
and perverse in the eye of law when there is a clear viclation

of Article 14 of the Constitution of India.
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For that by Memorandum dated 01.03.16 issued by State
Urban Development Agency in respect of enhancement of
consolidated monthly honorarium it has been categorically
held that the Assistant Project Officer who were engaged
under the erstwhile SJSRY Scheme would continue there
function under the NULM Scheme and as such contentions
of the respondent authorities in removing the petitioner from

said post of Assistant Project Officer is nothing but an act of

_disrespect to the several Memorandums issued by

Government of West Bengal and other authorities.

For that the petitioner in no manner seeks to have
permanent status in said municipality but only seeks to
have the benefits of the respective Memorandums issued by
Government of West Bengal in respect of all contractual/
casual/Daily rated workers who are working more than 10
years without any break the condition which the petitioner
does fulfills and as such seeks leave under rule 26 of the

writ rules of the appellate side of the Hon'ble Court.

For that concerned respondent authorities should have
taken into consideration the representations served on the

authorities by the petitioner.
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Your petitioner states that the records of the instant case are
lying outside the ordinary original jurisdiction of the Hon'ble

Court.

Your petitioner humbly submits that there is no other
remedy available to it and the prayers as made herein, if

allowed shall redress the petitioner’s grievances effectively.

Your petitioner submits that the petitioner had made several
representations to the concerned authorities without any
resuits and as such any further demand for justice would be

an empty formality.

Your Petitioner states that due to paucity of time some facts
may not have been incorporated and your petitioner craves
leave to file supplementary affidavit and your petitioner
further crave leave to produce and refer to relevant papers/
documents at the time of hearing by way of filing a

supplementary affidavit.

That this application is made bona fide and in the interest of
justice.
In the circumstances the
petitioner most humbly prays

for the following orders:-
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aj The petitioners craves
leave before the Hon’ble Court
for dispensation of service of
notice upon the respondents
under Rule 26 of the appellate
side writ rules and move the
instant application ex-parte for

the ends of justice.

b) A writ in the nature of
mandamus directing the
respondents to act strictly in

accordance with law;

c} A writ in the nature of
mandamus directing the
respondent authorities their
men, agents and subordinates
to allow the petitioner to carry
on with her job of an Assistant
Project Officer of Arambagh
Municipality without any

hindrances;
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d} A writ in the nature of
mandamus directing the
respondent  authorities their
men, agents and subordinates
to disburse the honorarium due
and payable to the petitioner
and continue paying the
honorarium for the subsequent

months without any stoppage;

e) A writ in the nature of
mandamus directing the
respondent authorities  their
men, agents and subordinates
to henceforth disburse the
Honorarium of the Assistant
Project Officer to the petitioner
to the tune of Rs.15,000/-

{fifteen thousand) per month;

f) A writ in the nature of
mandamus directing the

respondent zu-horities their men,
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agents and subordinates to
disburse the benefits of a full
time Assistant Project Officer by
implementing the Government
orders of the State being
Memorandum No 2966- F (P
dated 23/04/2010, a
Memorandum being No. 113/
MA/0/ C-9/2A-13/2010 dated
25.02.2011, a memorandum
being No.15145/ MA/O/C-9/2A-
13/2010 dated 31.03.11, a
Memorandum being No.9008-F(F)
dated 16.09.11, a Memorandum
being No.4011-F(P) dated
20.05.2013, a memorandum
being No.1107-F(P) dated
25.02.2016 and a memorandum

dated 0103.2016;

g) A writ in the nature of

mandamus directing the



concerned respondents

authorities to consider the

representations already made on

her behalf ;
h) A writ in the nature of
certiorari directing the

respondents to produce all
relevant records before the
Honble Court for  proper

adjudication;

1) Rule NISI in terms of

prayers (a) to (h) above.

i} An ad-interim order do
issue directing the respondent
municipality to let the petitioner
continue as full time Assistant
Project Officer of the Arambagh
Municipality till the disposal of

the instant writ application.
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k) Such other or further
order or orders as your

Lordships may deem fit and

proper.

And the petitioner as in duty bound shall ever pray.
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AFFIDAVIT

I, Chandra Pratihar, daughter of Radharaman Pratihar, aged
about- 44 years, by faith — Hindu, by profession — service, resident
of Village, Post Office and Police Station- Arambagh, District-
Hooghly, Pin-712601, do hereby solemnly affirm and say as

follows:

1. That I am the petitioner in the instant case and well

acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the present case.

2. That the statements made in paragraphs %53.11,12, 23,

. are true to my knowledge and those made
in paragraphs 2/4,.,% jﬂ/ L e are
based on information derived from  the records of the relevant

case/papers which | verily belief to be true and rest are my

respectful submissions before this Hon’ble Court.

Prepared in my office The Deponent is known to me

F

Advocate Clerk to Mr. g ) %‘F
Wy
: Aa%cate MW
Solemnly affirm before me on

ﬂliszgh@qy of November, 2017.

COMMISSIONER
All annexures are legible
A
Advocate.
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‘ THE COUNCILLORS OF ARAMBAGH

: 65-030
Phone : ARAMBAGH Date.,.%f?/-......mg?

3 i e .
R6f, NOwvsssssstrighesdibons

To
Chandra Protihar
.Sr1 Radharaman pPratihar
3{fl. + P.O.~ Arambagh, ,voazd ~voo £
Dist. Hooghly.
Dear Madam,

You are. hereby engaged for 6(six)} months in .‘.‘.he post
of * Community Organiser® under S.J.,S5.R.Y.Scheme in this
Municipality oa a monthly remuneration of Bs,20007/<(Rupees two
thousand) only with effect from 15.3.99. The post is pYogramme
specific and therefore this engagement is purely on temporary
basis, If the programme is discontinued this engagement will

stand cancelled,

You are .hereby. directed te _join thls Office in the

said post on 15,3,99 at 10-30 A,M, and submit your Joining

is Office failing which
your engagement will stand Cancelled ayt

Teport through the Head C}_grk of th

Yours faithfully,

- ( Gopal Kach )
Chaj p Tman,

Arambagh Municipality .

Scanned by CamnScanner
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ICE OF THE COUNCILLORS OF ARAMBAGH MUNICIPALITY

Arambagh: Hooghly
Phone :( 03211)255030, Fax: 255030/ 257467
F 29.11-08
Rcf.No..%?'?T... ..... Date.lw e,
From: - The Chairman,
Arambagh Municipality.

To:- Chandra Pratihar
D/0- Radharaman Pratihar
Town + P.O. - Arambagh

Ward No.6
Dist: Hooghly.
Sub: - Engagem ject O undet. § S

Madam,

With reference to your application for engagement as Town Project Officer
and subsequent interview held on 20,1108, I am t0 inform you that you have been
sclected for engagement as Town Project Officer undes SJ.S.R.Y. Scheme of
Atambagh Municipality with contractual pay of Rs.6000/-(Rupees Six thousand) only
pet month 2l inclusive on con:ract basis for six months for the present with effect

from the date of your joining in the said post. The engagement is renewable beyond
the period on the basis of satsfactory performances.

You are requested to join in the said post within 7(seven) days’from the date
of receipt of this letter to this office fai

ling which your e i
automatically cancelled, * 4 G s
Thaaking You, Yours faithfully,
o
(G.Kach)
| Chairman  —
st aolh ' DN, [1rg g Atambagh Munjcipality
gogg lf)omtdt;d for infqrmation & neeessaty-action ;-
2 nanath Polley, hcillos-in-Chasge, § J-.S.R.Y Sch
Ll : cheme, A.rambagh
2) The Executive Officer, Ara

3) The Head Cletk, Aram

bagh tcipatity,
eAccountant, A:amba‘gh Mun ’p:littyy \ E
\G.Kahé;l‘)_"-.—.

. iftnan
Aram agh f“nid,pa'lity

canned by CamScar
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Goverginent of West Bengal
Departient of Manidpat Affairs
Writers' Bujidi olkata-700 001

HOTIRCATION

No.763/MAfP/C-10/35 -30/2013 Dated, Koikata, the 17* day of November, 2014

WHEREAS the Ministry of Housing and Urlian Povefty Alleviation, Government of indix has
restructured “Swarny Jayenti Sahari Rojgar Yojna' as “National Urban Livelthood Wission’ (herein referred as
NULM]} and 5ccet~dingly the Stzte Government has constituted ‘West Bengal State Urban Livelihood
Mission® (herein referred as WESULM) under Gazette Notificution No. 227/MAJC-10/35-30/2013 dated,
Kolkata, the 18™ March, 2014;

AND WHEREAS in terms of para No. 13.18 of guidefines on Natlonal Urban Livelihood
Mission issued by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation, Government of india, City ?mject
Officer will be assisted by Assistant Project Officer{s} and a5 per racomimendation made by the “Committee
for selection of Manpower at SMMU, CMMU under NULM®, the Governor is pleased hereby to direct that
the existing Town Project Offices(s} to be re-designated as Assistant Project Officer(s} in the respective
;ities}';;x\';ns covered un‘ae; ;\IULM for th; ;:rpose of implementation of ail the activities under West
Bengal State Urban Livelihood Mission provided they fulfill the minimum qualification as laid dawn In the
NULM guidelines and subject to approval of the City/Town Level Selection Committee constituted under
Noﬂﬂt:.atlon No. 761/MA/P/C-10/35 -30/2013 dated 17 November, 2014,

By Order of the Governar,

B.C.Patra
Speciaf Secratary to the Goverhment of West Bengal

No.763/2{66)/MA/P/C-10/3S -30/2013 Dated, Kolkata, the 17"day of Novamber, 2014

Copy forwarded for Information and necessary actfon to the:

Mayor, .o e, Municipal Corporation
Chafrmian/Chalrperson, .u e sosssmssms Municipality
Director, SUDA & Missfon Director, WBSULM.

Director of {ocal Bodles, West Bengal.

PS to MIC, MA & UD Departments.

Pr.S to Principal Secretary, MA Department

DA LN

- !
Speclal Secretary to %&v‘% l'n#sent of West Bengal

Scanned by [ z2inScanner
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OFFICE OF THE COUNCILLORS OF ARAMBAGIH MUNICIPALITY
) ARAMBAGH :HOOGHLY -
Phone-(03211) 255-030 ,Fax-255-030/257-467

Ref Nu.&sﬂqm / NULFY Datelfﬁ/f.’%’é’

Tn,

The Additional Director.
H.GUS, tLC. Bhock, sector: 1,
Bidhannagar. Kalkata -700100
Municipal Allairs Deptl.
Govl. of West Bengal,

Sub: Gricniation Triniog Programoe for THOs & COs of Arvambagh Municipatily Hoder NULM,
Sir,
With reference 1o your letter No. {LGUS /1T-2/2015/ 426 (29)d1. 5/ 7/ 2016/ on the
Subject noted, T am directed to inform you that (1) Chandra Pratibar, '(.P.0., (2) Tarak Nath
Malik, C.0. and (3) Tanusree Ray, C.0. have been nominated as participant on behalf of
Arambagh Municipality under NULM 1o be held during the period from IS..7.20 16 t0 20.7.2016.
The registration of the participants in thig.preseribed format is submitied below for your kind
information and tnking Necessary action,

[SI. T Nawme of the Participant Desigaation Accomnadation | Faod
No Required Preference
Yes/no {Veg.Nun -
veg)
b | Chandm pratihar TPO. Yes Non-Vey
3| Taruk Nath Mafik 0. Yes Non-Veg
3 | Tanusree Roy C.o Yes Non-Veg
Yo ihfully
urp-faithfy 3} “lﬂ\‘&
13- \(‘45‘
Excculive ofTi eOﬁ doa\ﬂ\‘{
Arambagh M@iﬁ&iﬁgﬂm\
&
Na 4 PJam

Capy forwarded for information and taking ncessarypaction to;
. Chandra pratibar T.7/0. Arambagh Murfcipality

» Taruk Nath Malik C,0. Arambagh Munfcipality

. Tanusree Roy C.Q¢ Arambagh Munichpality.

They are advised to participate In the proposed 3 days orientation Tiaining programme Lo be hetd
during the period from 18/7/2016 w20/ 772016 at 10-30 ot ILGUS Conference Hall, H.C. Block,
Sector-111. Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700106 and they are further advised 1o submit the hard capy of
registration of the participants at the time of their reporting to the ILGUS Conference Hall positively,

PR R T

Yours Bihiully 'JAH’

1
[

Executive officer
Atambagh Municipality

ofice!
E‘a\::;\::hun\dpaw
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STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
I T, 935 4%, (R 9o, Parmem, kel aoe Sou, pifar4m:
“TLGUS BHAVAN” -C Block, Secter - 1. Bidhannagae, Kolkata - 700 l*(g West Huw af

st _ouon. 069014 [ 206 (67)

From: - Director, SUDA B
Mission Director, WBSULM

: - 1. The Chairman

wresanrraneasarnmee s ernesnnenneess. MuUmicipal Corporation / Municipality.
2. The City Project Officer, NULM
........... srmss e s snnenens. Muticipal Corporation f Munlmpalrty

(67 New ULBs)

Sub: One Day Orientation Programme on ALF and CLC.
Sir, '

This is to inform you that, one day orientation programme on said subject has
been organised by the SUDA for successful implementation of DAY — NILM at your
ULB. In this regard, you are reguested to spare one representative (Who wili work
for the particular issue) of your ULB for the day. The date & venue of the

programme is mentioned below;

Date: - 15/07/2016
Time: - 10.30 A.M to 5.30P.M
Venue: - Conference Hali, SUDA

W : Yours faithfully,
w“\’:,@ e

erssmn Director, WBSULM

VAN

HHETY § 206t W3ow [ @984, TIM T y0ay aboo

] FiEd i i - e " )
fel . 2358 8764, Vux 2 2358 3804 .- whrudadir@omarn com

Avenunt Sectivn - ) (e
-




Government of West Bengal /6} o
-

Finance Depariment

Audit Branch
No. : 2944-F(P) Kolkata, the 234 April, 2010, -

MEMORANDUM

It has come to the notice of the Governmient for some time past that for implementation
of various sghemes/projects of the various Deportments of the Govemment the coniroling
authorities have been compelled to engaged casucl, daily rated workers. in many cases,
these employees render service for a substantial period of fime even for more thon 10 years
remcining attached to various Departments of Govemment. The issue of security of tenure,
oppropriate emoluments and certain refirement benefits in respect of these employees so
engaged on long term basis has been under consideration of the Govemment for some time
past.
After careful considerction of the matter the Govemor has now been plecsed to order
that these cosual/daily rote workers who are remaining attached to various estatiishments of
the Government Departrnents/Directorates/Regional Offices for not less than 10 years as on
01.04.2010 and have rendered service for ot least 240 days each year will be cliowed the

foillowing benefits -

1. These casual/daily rated workers may remaln.engaged till their attaining the oge of 60.

2 They will be paid remuneration which will be the minimum pay with cotresponding
category of workers of Pay Band - 1 (PB-1) i.e. Rs. 8,600/- p.m. with enhancement @ 5%
every 3 (Three) years. They will not be.entitled to tiny other allowances,
An employee of ony other category, if he/she fulfils the required condition will be
enfitied to a monthly remuneration which will be minimum entry level pay of Pay Band
and Grade Pay comesponding to his/her category and the remuneration may be
determined in consultafion with the Finance Depariment in the same manner os

mentioned above.

: ] After the period of engagement of such an employee ceases on his aftaining 40 years of
age, hefshe will be paid an amount of Rs. 1 lakh os one time cessation of engagement
benefit,

4, During the period of engagement, the service of such an employee may be terminated

because of involvement in criminal case/misconduct/delinquency/incapacitation efc.
or if the employee intends to opt out of the engagement on his own.
The enhanced remuneration will be paid w.e.f. 01.06.2010,
The detdiled moddilities will be worked out soon for implementation of this order.

5 From the date of issue of this order no further engagement of such casual/dally rated
worker shall be entertcined. Officer/Officers responsible for any further engagement of
such casual/daily rated worker will be personaily liable for violation of this Government

order.

By order of the Government

sd/ C.M. Bachhawat

Principal Secretary o the
Grovarnmeant of Wast Rannat

JPUTPARIIT SRS, ¥ ety S0 =
to in Faragrsph..........,......,-’c\,..
foregeing Petition affirmed
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fo. : 2966/1{500)-F(P} Kolkaid, the 23+ April, 2010.

Copy forwarded for Information & necessary action fo -

.01. The Principal Accountant General [A&E), West Bengal, Treosury Buildings.

Kolkata - 700 001,

02. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-, 81/2/2, Phears
Lane. Kolkata — 700 012

03. The Pay & Accounts Officer. Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office, P-1, Hyde Lane.
Kolkata — 700 073.

04. The Accounts Officer, West Bengal Secretaiiat, Writers' Buildings, Kolkata - 1.

05. The Accounis Officer, West Bengal Secretariat, Bikash Bhowan, Salt Lake,

Kolkata - 700 091.
06. The Sub-Divisional Officer,

07. The Distict Magisfrate/Judge.

08. The Treqasury Officer,

0%. The,

Department/Dte.

10. The Commissioner.

11.  The Principal, Industrial Training Insfitute.

12. The Superintendenf of Police,

13. The Supdt. Engineer/Exe. Engineer,

Special Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

Pl e = PN o nBine =R
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GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
DEPARTMENT OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS
WRITERS BUILDINGS, KOLKATA
No. 113/MA/O/C-G/2A-1S/2010
Dated Kclkata the 25% day of February, 2011

From: The OSD to the Gavernment of West Bengal,

To:  The Principal Accountant Genetal (A & E), West Bengal.

Treasury Building, Kolkata-70001.

Subject: Creation of 783 number of posts for the Urban Local Bodies of
the State Including 136 posts of Town Project officer, and 567

post of community organizer.

Sir,
The Governor is pleased hereby to accord sanction to creation of the
following 703 number of posts for the urban local bodies of this state

inclading 136 .posts of town project Officer, and 567 posts of community

OTganizer.
Namc of post Scalc of pay band attached Number of posts
in the post proposed for creation.
{1) Town project officer Unrevised sealé of | 136 (One for cacil
Rs.4,000/- Rs.8,850/- ULB and additional

Revised PB-3 (Rs.7,100/- | for larger ULB)
Rs.37,600/-) with grade ;
pay Rs.3,900/-
Unrevised scale of | 567 (one for each
Rs.3,350/-- Rs. 6,325/~ CDS§) i
Revised PB-3 (Rs.3,100/-- '
Rs. 37,600/-} with grade

pay Rs.2,600/-
Total h 703 number of posts.

{2} Community organizer

This order issued with the concurrence of the Finance Department of
this Government Communicated with their U.O. No.460 Gr. P. {Service] dated
the 3~ day of February, 2011. The proposal has received the approval of the
State Cabinet in its meeting held on 22 .02 .20i 1.

All concerned are being informed.
Yours faithfiily.

8d/-K.C. M
0.8.D. & E.Q. Speci: cretary
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No. 113/MA/O/C-9/2A-15/2010
Dated Kolkata the 25% day of February, 2011

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the

(1) Chairman Municipality, P.O.

Dist.

(2) Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, P.O.
, Dist.

He is informed that the present incumbents holding the posts of CO
and TPO shall continue to be retained in such posts in the respective Urban
Local Bodies as per the existing terms and conditions and the benefits of G.O>
No.2966 -F (P) 23.04.2010, read with this Department order
No.162/MA/OQ/C-9/2A-1/2010 Dt.23.03.2010, shall be extended to those
contractually appointed personnel who satisfy the terms and conditions of
eligibility as defined in the said two Government Orders as per the approval of
the State Cabinet in its meeting held on 22.02.2011 read with Finance

Department U.O. No.460 Gr. P [Service) dated the 3 day of February, 2011.

8d/-
0.5.D. & E.Q, Special Secretary
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GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

k]

DEPARTMENT OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS A
WRITERS' BUILDINGS KOLKATA - e
No. 145/MAJO/C-9/2A-13/2010 . Dated, Kolkata, the 31+ day of March, 2011,
From: The OSD & Ex-officio-Spectal-Se¢retary to the Government of West Bengal.
To (1) The Chairman, oy Munlclpamyl Notifled ‘Arcs Authority,
P.O. * , Dist,
{2) Muricipal Covimissioner/ Commisiioner, s Munlcipal
Corporation, P.O. 8 Di:t. i

Sub: Creation cf 1207 number of posts for the Urban Local Bodies of this State
including 126 posts each of Sul:EAssxsta.ut Engineer, Urban Planhier, Accounts and
Finance Co-ordinator, IT Co-ordinatoz, 136 posts of Town I-‘roject Officer, and 567
posts of Community Organizer.

Sir,
S continuation of this department Memo . No, 119/MAJO/C-9/2A-13/2010, N
“114/MA/O/C-9/2A-13/2010 dlated 5% day of February, 2011 and in refezence to the queries
made by the Mumc:pahhes on the above mentiqned subject, I am directed to state that the
Urban Planners, Accounbe and Finance Coordinators and IT Coordinators in the
Municipalities will continue to work from Aprilll, 2011, on already accepted and usual
terms and conditions. No new incumbént in these posts, ir:':the mu:dcipaﬁties will be
allowed to join in substitution of the continuing incumbents or in ‘the existing vicancies
without further t&e:entz to the Government of ‘West Bengal. Summarily no new
appointments / engagement / contractual arrangements will be allowed in respect of these
3 above posts at this stage. Continuation of the present incambents is advised generally, as
well as in the particular context of the ele;tora:l model code of conduct. -

For Town Project Officers "and Comununity Otgariizers similarly, no new
appointment in these posts will be made until further orders, -

Similarly, in all the cases mentioned above, existing ipcumbents holding the posts
who were engaged as per Government Orders issued from this. Depahme.nt from time to
time. will continue in their posts until further orders andthe municipalities will be well

advised to ensure continuation of said personnel, though, obviously, the. said personnel




e

. =2

can not be absorbed @s’ permhanent ‘employees and, will continue to discharge
thesr duties and obligation in terms of_. Government orders (vide above) lusued on
~3.22011. Sequentially, till such time the model code of conduct is in‘force, and later, till
the recruitment rules are finalised for these posts, the Urban Local. Bodies will not be
advu"éa o cause changes in the personnel pattern as {t has evolved over t'hé:yearé‘ia.nd as

the same has been accepted in the State Cabinet on the recommehdh&on of the Finance
T4

Department recently.
Yours' faithfuily,
) \ , 2 :Lﬂ i
0.8.D & E.O. Special Secretary.
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GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
DEPARTMENT OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS
WRITERS' building KOLKATA

No. 145/MA/O/C-9/2A-13/2010 Dated, Kolkata, the 3157 day of March
2011,

From: The O8SD & Ex-Officio Special Secretary
to the Government of West Bengal.

To: (1) The Chairman, Municipality/Notified area Authority,

P.O.- . Dist. :
(2) Municipal Commissionery Commissioner,
Municipal Corporation, P.O. Dist.

Sub;  Creation of 1207 number of posts for the Urban Local Bodies of
this State including 126 posts each of Sub-Assistant Engineer,
Urban Planner, Accounts and Finance Co-ordinator, T Co-
ordinator, 136 posts of Town Project Officer, and 567 posts of

Community Organizer.
Sir,

In continuation of this department Memo No.113/MA/O/C-9/2A-13/2010,
No.114/MASO/C-9/2A-13/2010 elated 25™ day of February, 2011 and in
reference to the queries made by the Municipalities on the above mentioned
subject, | am directed to state that the Urban Planners, Accounts and Finance
Coordinators and IT Coordinators in the Municipalities will continue to work from
Aprit 1, 2011, on already accepted and usual terms and conditions. No new
incumbent in these posts, in the municipalities will be allowed to join in
substitution of the continuing incumbents or in the existing vacancies without
further reference to the Government of West Bengal. Summarily no new
abpointments lengagement/contractual arrangements will be allowed in respect
of these 3 above posts at this stage. Continuation of the present incumbents is
advised generally, as well as in the particular context of the electoral mode!

code of conduct.

For Town Project Officers ‘and Community Organizers similarly, no new
appointment in these posts will be made until further orders.

Similarly, in all the cases mentioned above, existing incuhbents hoiding
the posts who were engaged &s per Government Crders issued from this
C tment from time to i | continue in their | until further orders

anc-the municipalities will vell advised to ensurz continuation of said

rinel, though, obviousiv, :he said personne!

F



Can not be absorbed as permanent employees and will continue to
discharge their duties and obligation in terms of Government orders (vide
above) Issued on 25.2,2011. Sequentially, till such rime the model code of
conduct is in force, and lzter, till the recruitment rules are finalised for these
posts, the Urban Local, Bodies, will not be advisec to cause changes in the
personnel pattem as it has evolved over the yeers and as the same has

been accepted in the State Cabinet on the recommendation of the Finance
Department recently.
Yours faithfully,

0.8.D & E.C.
Special Secretary
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Government of West Bengal \/QNUJLW

Fiuauee Department . 2
Audit Branch ‘
-

No. 9008-F(P) Kolkata, the 16“ September, 2011
MEMORANDUM

In order to provide security of teniure, appropridgte emoluments and
certain terminal benefite subject to fulfilment of certain conditions to the
casval/daily ratedicontraciual wotkers who have remained erigaged in
various Governiment Establishiments for a considerable period- of more than
10 years in cofinection with implementution of various schemes/projects of
various Departttents of the government two Memorenduitis vide No. 2966+
F(P) di. 23-04v2010 and No. 1 1794-F(¥) dt. 22-12:2010 were issued by the
Govertimeat in Finance Depattment,

The question of thaklng the provisions of the two aforesaid orders
more effective and suitable (o the .convenience of the Government

Establichments/Organizatlon hos been under active consideration of the

Government for some time past,

After carefu] conslderation of the matter and in supessession of the
dforesaid orders and all other ordets issued by other Departments in the
maticr, the undersigned is directed by order of the Governor 1o say that'the
Governor, has now been pleased to order that the casual/daily
rated/contractial  workers, who nre remaliing  altached to  various
establishments of the Qovernment Departimesits/ Directorates/Regionel

OfGices/other Organizutions for not less than 10 years continuously as on

01-08-2011 and have rendered service for at least 340 days each year wil
be allowed the following benefits :

(i)  The casual/daily rated/conitactial workers ‘who have rendered 10
yeats of service continuously with st Jease 240 days aitendance each year
niay remain engaged in the same status and capucity till their attaining the
age of 60 years,

The continuity of service shall have to be certified by a competent
officer not below the rank of Assistant Secretaty in the case of a Secretar{at
Departinent, Director in the case of a Directorale and Assigtant
Engineet/S.0.0/B.D.0 in the case of Regional Offices. The concermed
officer, who ceitifics may be advised to excreise extremne precautions and
tuke asslstance of an office of WBA & AS, if necessary,

(i) An cniry point basic pay in PB-I i.e. Rs. 6600/- (Rs. 4900 + 1700)
pm. will be admissible to casual/daily rated/contractual Group ‘D’ workers
as consolidated remuneration, similar ealry point pay (entry point pay in the
Pay Band plus Grade Pay) will be admissible to casual/daily
raled/contractual Group ‘C' wotker and an employee of any other category,
il be/she fulfils tho required condition will be entitled to a manthly

femuneration which will be minimum entry level pay of Pay Band and %

Girade Pay corresponding to hisfher category and the remuneration may be

Aqnexure............,,&.::..}.\
toin Paragraph,,.,,,........«é;
foreqoing Petition affirmed
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" determined in “GOnsultation with the Finance Department in the senm.-

i

snanner as mentioned above.

(i) When such casual/daily rated/contractual workers are atlowed the
entry point basic pay, they will not get any other allowances like dearness
allowance, house reat allowance etc. However, their hasic pay will be
enhanced by 5% after every three years and the threc years will be counted
by treating the period from 1* August 201! to 1* July 2012 as completed
year for giving effect to 5 per cent increasc in basic pay.

(iv)y The remunetation of casuai/daily rated/contractual workers who have
not yet completed 10-yesr service will be equivalent to 75% of the
cermuneration admissible under sub-para (ii) above subject to a minimum of
Rs. 5000/~ p.in, '

(v} Those casual/daily rated/contractual workers who wili complete 10 -
year service on 1% July every year will come under the purview of this

_Order provided,no: such worker if engaged afles 01-04-2010 will comc

under the purview of this Order.

(vi) A casual/daily rated/contractual worker who wil! fulfil.the conditions
as laid down in sub-pare (i) above will continue 1o be cngaged in such &
manner till hefshe attains the age of 60 years when hefshe will be paid an
amount of Rs. | lakh as one time cessation of engagement benefit.

{vii) A casualf daily rated/contractual worker may be allowed 30 {thirty)
off days & year and a female such worker may be allowed Maternity leave
of 180 {one hundved eighty)days in addition 0 30 days off as mentioned
hereinbefore.

{viii) A casual/daily rated/contractual worker who is engaged in two
different Government Departmeats but has rendered services for 10 years
without a break will come under the purview of this Order.

(ix) 1t is reiterated that Officer/Officers responsible for any further
‘engagement of duch casual/daily rated/contractual worker will be personally
tiable for violation of this Order. However, having regard {o the exigencics
of situation and in order to facilitate smools runaing of any
—projent/adniin'nsuation or for serving academic interest where it is absolutely
necessary contractual engagement may be made for a very limited period
nol exceeding 1 (one) yeat. This engagement hall be made on stricl
observance of recruitment rules and against sanctioned  vacancies.
Advertisement shall be published in newspaper and applications shall be
invited from eligible candidates to fill up those temporary vacancies.
Simultaneously steps should be taken to fili up the yacancies on regular
basis following recruitment rules. Such contractual engagement may be
renewed from time td time, but not exceeding a total perind of 6 {slx) years.
No claim to regularization of this contractual service in terms of G.O. No.
8305-F dt. 26-09-2005 read with G.O. No. 642-F dt. 24-01-06 shall lie.

(x) The provisions of this Order will not be applicable where contractual
engagement has been made without any ganctioned post and for any specific
project for a very temporary period upto & maximum 6 (six) ycars oF

3 " 5
‘ -
- ; _-d"?
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-=fif; up of the project whichever is earlier. Thus in such cses steps will
<ol be required to be initinted for filling up the posts through regular
appoinuments as per the Recruitment Rules, since the posts are temporary
by nature,

(xi) During the period of sngagement, the service of a casual/daily
ratedfcontractual worker may be terminated because of involvement in
criminal cuse/misconduct/delinquencyfincapacitation etc. or if the
concerned warker intends to opit out of the engagement on his/her owr,

(%)) The benefit of this Memo will be applicable mutatis mutandis to the
Panchayat Bodies/ULRs/ Statutory Bodies.

{xiii} The casualWdaily rated/contractual workers who have already got the
benefit with reference to 1% April, 2010 as cut off dats will continue 10 get
ihe benefit in terms of ¥.D. Memu No, 2966-F(F) dt. 23-04-2010 and No.
11974-F(P) dt. 22-12-2010, while the others will be covered in terms of
provisions of this Memo.

The undersigned is further directed (o Teiterate thet henceforth no
further engagement of Growp ‘D’ employees, who are engapged in the
manner as laid down in F.D. Memo. No. 3727-F dt. 20-05-2009 and paid
out of contingency, will be done, on or after 01-04-2010. Office:/Officess
tesponsible for such engagement will be personally liable for viclation of
this Order.

(xiv) The final approval will be given by the ACS/Principal -

Searciary/Secretary as the case may be, of the concerned Departmant, after
cxercising necessary checks & balances & ensuring that any ineligible
rresson does not get the benefits of this order.

(x¥) A proforma swatement is hereby angexed for supplying {nformation
by the respective appointing authority to the Administrative Department.

Sd/- 8.K. Chatiopadhyay
08D & E.O. Special Secretary
{0 tho Goverriment of West Bengal

v e
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No. 9008/1(500)-F(P) Kolkata, the 16 Scptember, 2011 /# e

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action 10—

01) The Accountant general (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Buiidings,
Kolkata — 700 001.

02) The Principal Accountant Genesat {Audit), West Bengal, treasury
Buildings, Koikata -700 001.

03) The Pay & accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-1,
81/2/2. Phears Lane, Kelkats - 700 012.

04)  The Pay & Accounts Ofﬁt‘;or, Koliata Pasy & accounts Oftice-Il, P-1,
jahar Buildings, Kolkata - 700 073.

05) The Accounts Officer, West Bengal Secrewmrist, Writers' Buiidings,
Kolkata — 700 001.

06) The Accounts Officer, ‘West Bengal secretariat, Bilesh Bhawan, salt
Lake, Kolkata — 70C 091.

07) The sub-Divisional OFBELE, oo roesssvsssssssass sainnassss sasnsnssdisesaaston

08) The district L 1

---------------- .,u."....uq..u..-a.q,.-.-.-.--...-.a.-..u.----....--_u-.-,-a-.-..--u-

09) ‘The treasury OFFICED, woaeesenssenssnsnssssassssssnnanasmnnsics i &

A I——— LS

10}y The e A s AR SRR AT S SR A

t1) The Commissioncr

12)  The Principal, fndustrial waining [NSHIULE L. ooovenimsearmmmmnssssrst
13) The Sup:rim.mdcntof?olice,

14) The Supertintending Eagineer/Ex. BOQINGEE, ovonenrssremnussubtinessasss

15)  All Special Secretary/loint Secretary/Dy. Secretary/ Assistant

16) All Group/Cell/Branches, ...ovcvesisiuesrarmnrmsssnees

Deputy Secretary o the

Government of West Bengal
Iinance Depariment



Goverament of West Bengal
e Dopartment

© Audit Eranch
No. i #Q11F(P) ' . Kolkata, the 20t May, 2013.

i MEMORANDUM
In terms of this Department’s Memo No. Q00E-F(P), dated 16% September,
2011, it was decided to' allow appropriatc emoluments and other ce

Contractuel Workers who rendered service for

"

rtain terminal

bcncﬁtsmﬂmec:asmllnaﬂymwdf

a substantial period re:aaining attached to varions Governments Establishments.

The guestion of upward revision of monthly ;cmWaﬁm of the said Casual /

Daily Rated [ Contractual Workers who ‘have remained engaged in vancus

Government Establishments for 2 considerable.period of ime has been under active
consideration of the Government for some time past.

After carcfill consideration of the matter axd in modification of Memo To.
9008-F(F), dated 16% September, 2011, the undcrsged is directed by order of the
Governor to say that the Governor has now. been pleased to enbance the

rermuneration of the Casual / Daily Rated: / Contractual Workers as foliows -
~ Casual / Daﬂy Rated / Contractual Workers

1n Group D' category
Less than 10 years Rs, 7,008/- pm.
"‘More than 10 years Rs. 8,500/~ p.m.

In Group ‘C*category

Less than 10 years Rs. 8,500/~ p.m.
More than 10 vears Rs, 11,000/~ p.m.

‘The number of years of engagement will be-determined as on 01.04.2013. All other
rerms and conditions will same as in Finance Department’s Memo No. 9008-F{P),

dated 16® September, 2011.

This order will be effective from 01.05.2018.
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toin Pafagri‘ph.............ﬁf—n... 0.5.D. & E.Q, Jt. Secrotary to the
foregoing Petition affirmed Government of West Beagal,
by.........‘Q\...\...ffi.. Ll
on this....5.... &...Day 0!....ﬁ
™M foncae... f /
) b T
- Inecsanyige-
Car =issicner of Affidavii )i S ﬁg F
JHizh Coum, Appellate Side L
Caloutta ’
~
(s |



Y
T
~ A1 /-=f-(2}'=='

Nof 4% 46147 T1500)-P(P) - Kblicata, the 20% May, 2013.
Copy forwarded for information and necessery action to -

1.-The Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, Kol - 1.

2. The Principel Accountant Genera! (Audit),. West Bengal, Treasury Buildings,
Kolkata - 700 001.

3. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kollata Pay & Accounts Office-l, 81/2/2, Phears
Lane, Kolicata ~ 700 001. ‘

4. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office], P-1, Jehar
Buildings, Kolkata - 700 073.

5. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-1II, IB Market, 1%
Floer, Sector-11, Salt Lake, Kollata~ 700 054

6. The Assistznt Secretary, Finange Department, Accounts Branch, Writsrs'

- Buildings, Kolleata ~ 700 00 L.

7. The Assistant Sccretary, Finance Department, Accounts Branch, Bikash
Bhawan, Seit Lake, Kolkata — 700 091,

8. The District Magistrate / Judge, P . :

e 8 8 4 P A P B B 0 8 5 40 8 0 B8 S R A M P R R BN 8T SRS g dd o 806 e g s

9, The Sub-Divisional OFCET, .ovvenrrrne

mARddAARARE B RS R Ra A E

B e T N e e .
10. The'[‘rcasmy DICEL, oo ernserimvmanisspisi ST R R

B T T

55 "Theé Pnnc:pa.l, Indust.ria} Trammg InblOte, o R G

14. The Superintendent of Police.

LE LR LR -|---riu---hrn-r-u----u-rnu-h-u.-r.i-r-.,nu atamifaRaRanan

16, Al Special  Secretary/Joint Secretary/Dy, Sccretary/Asslstant

17 All Group / Cell /. Branches, .......... S

........... Y

R R R B B R e

Government of West Bengal,
Finance Department.



Government of West B
Finance ngartmcnt

Audit Branch i

!
No. 1107-F(P) ' H«imh_, thip 25™ February, 2016

MEMORANDUM
1]

In this Department No. 9008-F(P) dsted 16. BY.2011 it was decided to allc_:w
appropriste emohiments, security of tenure and certain Ral benefits to the casual/daily
ratedfcontractual workers subjectta fulfilnent-of conditions theréin.

, antiual increase, medical
Aitiens. of engagement werg
L

2, The matter regarding mprovmncm of moaﬂﬂy
facility, leave and others benefils as well as review of e
under active cousideration of the Governmeut for sarne flme

3, Now, after carefu! consideration of ﬂze matter, the Gave.m+r has been pleased to decide to
revise the benefits as follows:

(i} Al contractual / casual / daily rated workess shall songinue to bedn-engagement up to
the age of 60 years. Engagemient oficontractnal 7 casual / deithyr réited-worker shall aot
be terminated excopt us preseribed in-the above referreld Me:mo.

(i)  Consolideted monthly remuneration of contragtual J 1.7 datly rated wotkers will
be as follows: |
Grosp D
Poriod of eagepenent | Present Tyepesed P ‘(_\
Lessthan S yoary s, 7,000¢ R 1000 5 dnexure. e Mesisiend
3: 10 yem [ Re, 7008 Rs 120004 Lio Paragraphu...ceess
10- 15 years Ry, 5004 Rs. iS008 fﬂrmed
1520 years Rs. §,300% Rs. 17,000 1 egolﬂggpem“‘" ’
More than 20 yers - R, 83000 | 1 R, 20000 Diooer onrehiitnbidlabaim
g i mm'_g_‘%nay o!..ﬂ-@," J(
Group C H ]l
Period of engagement P b Proposdd |
Less than'5 years . R, ‘B P00A -ga%ﬂa
5+ 10 yoars 1 W é% g 135000 Commissioner of Affidavil
: gl High Court, Appeliats Side

A EF10- 15 years R.:. 1500 Rs, 16,0008 Calcutte
15 - 20 years 10004 Bs. 19, UW-
Mare than 20 yoars Ifs 11,000/ Rs, 22,500~

{iti} Enhancement of remuneration : 3%in cvéry year,
Aiv)  Terminai benefit on attaining the age : Rs. 2.00 lakh.
of 60 years 1
. 1
vy Medical benefit . : Al contrpctunt/casual workers and their

famifies till be coversd under a health
insurance coverage upto Rs.1.50 lakh for
secondary and tertiary ilinesses and Rs.$
lakh for gritical illnesses.’




(vi) Leave benefits

4. The Govelnor kas beea further pleaged to d.':erdc tha:ta Hi
2 qnid| Yor ‘suggestions as to further

formed to review the conditions ef fhelr € At
improvement in the financlad and: ottror candidons of &

5. This witlake effect from 1" Merch, 2016.

No. FI07T{300)-F(P)
Copy forwardod for infonnation and necessary acfiogito

ewm crder.
- Powered Comminee will be

due fy fature developments.

Sdi-H, K. Dwivedi
PriticjpulSgore acy o the
" Govepagzenitiof est Bongal

Pated: 2502.2016

1) The Principal Amunmﬁm fA&ER E@’M Treasuey Boildings, Kolkata-

700 001,
2) The Addl, Chief Secretary! Principial. Secretary/ See
Depertment, Govermment Sf Vst Bergal.
3 The Divisional Commlssiener,

iy,

Divislon.

4} The District Magistrate/Dstrict hudge,

5) The Superintendent of Polipe,

6) The Sub-Divisienal Offioey,

7) The Pay & Accounts-Officer, KollatrPey & Mums Offioe-l: 8 172/2, Phears Laye.

Koikate-700 012.

8) The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & A
Kolkata-700 973,

9) The Pay & Accounts Officey Poy &.

¢ Treasury Officer,

Office-1}, P-1, Hyde Lane,

nts-Office-HI, 1.B. Market, (¥

; Kolkata
ﬁﬂr Salt Lake, Sectorl, Koliars 768105,

"Sri Sumit Mitra, Network Adiamistrator, Finance
Finance Department Websile:
12) Guard file.

of

m?ﬁilmﬁﬁ%pha&ng this in the

e, ; U
D &E.C: JemlS to the
Governmentof West Bengnl






